MITSUBISHI CITY Muun

ELECTRIC

Air-Conditioners For Building Application
INDOOR UNIT

PKFY-P-VKM-E
PLFY-P-VCM-E3
PCFY-P-VKM-E

OPERATION MANUAL | FOR USER |

For safe and correct use, please read this operation manual thoroughly before operating the air-conditioner unit. English (GB)

BEDIENUNGSHANDBUCH [__FURBENUTZER |

Zum sicheren und einwandfreien Gebrauch der Klimaanlage dieses Bedienungshandbuch vor Inbetriebnahme
grundlich durchlesen.

MANUEL D’UTILISATION |_POUR L'UTILISATEUR |

Pour une utilisation correcte sans risques, veuillez lire le manuel d’utilisation en entier avant de vous servir du Fran(}ais (F)
climatiseur.

BEDIENINGSHANDLEIDING [ VOOR DE GEBRUIKER |

Voor een veilig en juist gebruik moet u deze bedieningshandleiding grondig doorlezen voordat u de Nederlands (NL)

airconditioner gebruikt.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES [__PARAELUSUARIO |

Lea este manual de instrucciones hasta el final antes de poner en marcha la unidad de aire acondicionado Espaiiol (E)
para garantizar un uso seguro y correcto.

ISTRUZIONI DI FUNZIONAMENTO [ PERLUTENTE |

Leggere attentamente questi istruzioni di funzionamento prima di avviare I'unita, per un uso corretto e sicuro Italiano (|)
della stessa.

ErXEIPIAIO OAHIQN XPHZEQX [ TATONXPHETH | ,

Mo acpdAcia Kal CwoTr XPoN, TTAPAKAAEIOTE DIOBACETE TIPOOEXTIKA QUTO TO EYXEIPIDIO XPNOEWS TIPIV BEoETE EAAnvika (GR)

o€ Aeiroupyia Tn povdada KAIgaTiopou.

MANUAL DE OPERAGAO [_PARA O UTILIZADOR |

Para seguranca e utilizagao correctas, leia atentamente o manual de operagéo antes de poér a funcionar a uni- PortUQUés (P)
dade de ar condicionado.

Isletme Elkitabi [ KULLANICIIGIN | ]

Emniyetli ve dogru bigimde nasil kullanilacagini égrenmek igin liitfen klima cihazini isletmeden énce bu Tiirkge (TR)

elkitabini dikkatle okuyunuz.

PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMNNYATALIUM [ Ansnons3osAtens |

[ins obecneyeHuns NpaBUIbHOTO U 6E30MaCHOMO UCNONb30BaHUs CriefyeT 03HAaKOMUTLCS C UHCTPYKLMAMU, YKasaHHbIMU B Pycckuin (RU)
[laHHOM PYKOBOZCTBE M0 3KCMITyaTaumu, TlaTemnbHbIM 06pasoM A0 TOro, Kak NpUCTynaTh K UCMOMNb30BaHMIO KOHAULMOHEPA.
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Note:

The phrase “Wired remote controller” in this operation manual refers to the PAR-31MAA.
If you need any information for the other remote controller, please refer to the instruction book included in this box.

1. Safety Precautions

Symbols used in the text

VAN Warning:
Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent danger
of injury or death to the user.

» Before installing the unit, make sure you read all the
“Safety Precautions”.

» The “Safety Precautions” provide very important
points regarding safety. Make sure you follow them.

N\ Caution:
> Please. report to or take c'onsent by the supply Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent damage
authority before connection to the system. to the unit

Symbols used in the illustrations
@ . Indicates a part which must be grounded.

/N Warning:

* These appliances are not accessible to the general public. * Young children must be supervised to ensure that they do not

* The unit must not be installed by the user. Ask the dealer or an play with the air conditioner.
authorized company to install the unit. If the unit is installed * This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
improperly, water leakage, electric shock or fire may result. children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,

* Do not stand on, or place any items on the unit. or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been

* Do not splash water over the unit and do not touch the unit with given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
wet hands. An electric shock may result. by a person responsible for their safety.

* Do not spray combustible gas close to the unit. Fire may resulit. * This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and

* Do not place a gas heater or any other open-flame appliance above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
where it will be exposed to the air discharged from the unit. capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
Incomplete combustion may result. been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the

* Do not remove the front panel or the fan guard from the outdoor appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
unit when it is running. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user

* Never repair the unit or transfer it to another site by yourself. maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

* When you notice exceptionally abnormal noise or vibration, stop * When installing or relocating, or servicing the air conditioner, use
operation, turn off the power switch, and contact your dealer. only the specified refrigerant (R410A) to charge the refrigerant

* Never insert fingers, sticks etc. into the air inlets or outlets. lines. Do not mix it with any other refrigerant and do not allow air

* If you detect odd smells, stop using the unit, turn off the power to remain in the lines.
switch and consult your dealer. Otherwise, a breakdown, electric If air is mixed with the refrigerant, then it can be the cause of
shock or fire may result. abnormal high pressure in the refrigerant line, and may result in

* This air conditioner is NOT intended for use by children or infirm an explosion and other hazards. The use of any refrigerant other
persons without supervision. than that specified for the system will cause mechanical failure

 If the refrigeration gas blows out or leaks, stop the operation of or system malfunction or unit breakdown. In the worst case, this
the air conditioner, thoroughly ventilate the room, and contact could lead to a serious impediment to securing product safety.
your dealer.

* This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users
in shops, in light industry and on farms, or for commercial use by

lay persons.
/\ Caution:
* Do not use any sharp object to push the buttons, as this may * Do not touch the upper air outlet vane or the lower air outlet
damage the remote controller. damper during operation. Otherwise, condensation may form and
* Never block or cover the indoor or outdoor unit’s air inlets or outlets. the unit may stop operating.
* Never wipe the remote controller with benzene, thinner chemical
rags, etc. Disposing of the unit
* Do not operate the unit for a long time in high humidity, e.g. When you need to dispose of the unit, consult your dealer.

leaving a door or window open. In the cool mode, if the unit is
operated in a room with high humidity (80% RH or more) for a
long time, water condensed in the air conditioner may drop and
wet or damage furniture, etc.



2. Parts Names

m Indoor Unit

PKFY-P-VKM-E PLFY-P-VCM-E3 PCFY-P-VKM-E

Fan speed 2 speed 3 speed 4 speed + Auto*

Steps 4 steps 4 steps 5 steps
Vane -

Auto Swing O O O
Louver Manual — Manual
Filter Normal Long-life Long-life
Filter cleaning indication 100 hr 2,500 hr 2,500 hr

* This operation is available only using the remote controller
that is able to set its Fan speed setting "Auto".
m PKFY-P-VKM-E Front grille m PLFY-P-VCM-E3

Wall Mounted / 4-way Ceiling Cassette

Filter

Air inlet

Vane

IS

Air outlet

Emergency operation switch

Louver
Vane

m PCFY-P-VKM-E
Ceiling Suspended

Louver

Air outlet

Air outlet

Air intake (Inside of Air intake)




2. Parts Names

B Wired Remote Controller

] Controller interface

C Jt J_Jt_J

z ® o @

Function buttons

. Jt Jt Jt

@ ®

M | © [ON/OFF] button

The functions of the function buttons change depending on the
screen.

Refer to the button function guide that appears at the bottom of the
LCD for the functions they serve on a given screen.

When the system is centrally controlled, the button function guide
that corresponds to the locked button will not appear.

Main display Main menu
4:38 Fri Main Main menu /3
>V§ne-Louver>Ven(. (Lossnay)
Room 28°C =1 Hon ey
Cool Settemp. | Auto Weekly timer
& 8 98e 8o e
[ | ¥ Cusor A | 4 Page b | ]
D | D | S | B | D | S | B
@ ® @ ©®

Function guide

| ® ON/OFF lamp

O
Press to turn ON/OFF the indoor unit.

| @ [SELECT] button

Press to save the setting.

| ® [RETURN] button

Press to return to the previous screen.

| ® [MENU] button

Press to bring up the Main menu.

| ® Backlit LCD

This lamp lights up in green while the unit is in operation. It blinks while
the remote controller is starting up or when there is an error.

| @ Function button [F1]
Main display: Press to change the operation mode.

Main menu: Press to move the cursor down.

| ® Function button [F2]

Main display: Press to decrease temperature.
Main menu: Press to move the cursor up.

| ® Function button [F3]

Operation settings will appear.
When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on

and it will stay lit for a certain period of time depending on the screen.

When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on
and does not perform its function. (except for the [ON/OFF] button)

Main display: Press to increase temperature.
Main menu: Press to go to the previous page.

| @ Function button [F4]

Main display: Press to change the fan speed.
Main menu: Press to go to the next page.



2. Parts Names

The main display can be displayed in two different modes: “Full” and “Basic”. The factory setting is “Full”. To switch to the “Basic” mode, change the
setting on the Main display setting. (Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)

<Full mode>

* All'icons are displayed for explanation.

@B®»® ® ® ®

14:38 Fri —

o

OB ot | |
—Room 28°C =
Set temp.

¥ 28¢

Co @

@

|
®

| © Operation mode

—®

<Basic mode>

14:30 Fri —®

il Settemp. E
| I
%l 78 lisso)

|
| |
®

10O

Indoor unit operation mode appears here.

| @ Preset temperature

Preset temperature appears here.

| @ Clock (See the Installation Manual.)

Current time appears here.

| @ Fan speed

Appears when the On/Off timer, Night setback, or Auto-off timer
function is enabled.

®€) appears when the timer is disabled by the centralized control
system.

102

Appears when the Weekly timer is enabled.

156

Fan speed setting appears here.

| ® Button function guide

Functions of the corresponding buttons appear here.

1o

Appears when the ON/OFF operation is centrally controlled.

) ¢
|®§1§

Appears when the operation mode is centrally controlled.

I%@

Appears when the preset temperature is centrally controlled.

1098

Appears when the filter reset function is centrally controlled.

10E8

Indicates when filter needs maintenance.

| @ Room temperature (See the Installation Manual.)

Current room temperature appears here.

1o

Appears when the buttons are locked.

Appears while the units are operated in the energy-save mode. (Will
not appear on some models of indoor units)

15
Appears while the outdoor units are operated in the silent mode.
(This indication is not available for CITY MULTI models.)

| o ™

Appears when the built-in thermistor on the remote controller is
activated to monitor the room temperature (@).

@ appears when the thermistor on the indoor unit is activated to
monitor the room temperature.

[ EERLe)

Indicates the vane setting.

=
Indicates the louver setting.

o

Indicates the ventilation setting.

1o

Appears when the preset temperature range is restricted.

Most settings (except ON/OFF, mode, fan speed, temperature) can be made from the Menu screen.
(Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)
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2. Parts Names

B Wireless Remote-Controller (Optional parts)

J— Transmission area

PR -

s ™

(Remote controller display)

* For explanation purposes, all of the items
that appear in the display are shown.

* All items are displayed when the Reset
button is pressed.

!

ON/OFF button

(Set Temperature buttons\

& o | _FAN [ AUTOSTOP
( Fan Speed button (Changes fan speed) ) Ca 3 @->C
MODE | VANE | AUTOSTART
L] |[©=13

CHECK | LOUVER h
(Airﬂow button (Changes up/down airflow direction) I } [,,,, l |
T === j

TESTRUN min
(Mode button (Changes operation mode) ST RESET | 00K oy

I

(o) — |
. L\

Note (Only for wireless remote controller):

B When using the wireless remote controller, point it towards the receiver on the indoor unit.

B If the remote controller is operated within approximately 2 minutes after power is supplied to
the indoor unit, the indoor unit may beep twice as the unit is performing the initial automatic
check.

H The indoor unit beeps to confirm that the signal transmitted from the remote controller has
been received. Signals can be received up to approximately 7 meters in a direct line from the
indoor unit in an area 45° to the left and right of the unit. However, illumination such as fluores-
cent lights and strong light can affect the ability of the indoor unit to receive signals.

B If the operation lamp near the receiver on the indoor unit is blinking, the unit needs to be in-
spected. Consult your dealer for service.

B Handle the remote controller carefully! Do not drop the remote controller or subject it to strong
shocks. In addition, do not get the remote controller wet or leave it in a location with high hu-
midity.

H To avoid misplacing the remote controller, install the holder included with the remote controller
on a wall and be sure to always place the remote controller in the holder after use.

Transmission indicator

Timer indicator

Operation areas

Timer Off button
Timer On button
Hour button
Minute button

( Set Time button (Sets the time) )

T Louver button (Changes left/right airflow direction) )
— Reset button

Battery installation/replacement

1. Remove the top cover, insert two AAA bat-
teries, and then install the top cover.

Two AAA batteries
Insert the negative (-)
end of each battery first.
Install the batteries in
the correct directions

(+ -\

2. Press the Reset button.

Press the Reset button
with an object that has
a narrow end.




3. Operation

B About the operation method, refer to the operation manual that comes with each remote controller.

3.1. Turning ON/OFF

[ON] [OFF]
e — Press the [ON/OFF] button. e Press the [ON/OFF] button again.
_\L/_ The ON/OFF lamp will light up in - The ON/OFF lamp will come off,
green, and the operation will start. and the operation will stop.
Note:

Even if you press the ON/OFF button immediately after shutting down the operation is progress, the air conditioner will not start for about 3 minutes.
This is to prevent the internal components from being damaged.

B Operation status memory

Remote controller setting

Operation mode Operation mode before the power was turned off

Preset temperature Preset temperature before the power was turned off

Fan speed Fan speed before the power was turned off

B Settable preset temperature range

Operation mode Preset temperature range

Cool/Dry 19~30°C

Heat 17 ~28°C

Auto (Single set point) 19~28°C

Auto (Dual set points) [Cool] Preset temperature range for the Cool mode
[Heat] Preset temperature range for the Heat mode

Fan/Ventilation Not settable

The settable temperature range varies with the model of outdoor units and remote controller.

3.2. Mode Selection Automatic operation (single set point)
T Press the [F1] button to go through the op- m According to a set temperature, cooling operation starts if the room
eration modes in the order of “Cool”, “Dry”, temperature is too hot and heating operation starts if the room
Room 28°C (=1 “Fan”, “Auto”, and “Heat”. Select the desired temperature is too cold.
C;;' g,se;é"f' ::: operation mode. m During automatic operation, if the room temperature changes and
e = remains 1.5 °C or more above the set temperature for 3 minutes, the
Cool Dr Fan air conditioner switches to cool mode. In the same way, if the room
?%H?[? # ‘ Y a temperature remains 1.5 °C or more below the set temperature for

3 minutes, the air conditioner switches to heat mode.

@ @ @ 11 Auto . Fleat Cool mod:e

3 minutes (switches

» Operation modes that are not available l from heating to cooling)
to the connected ogtdoor unit models will § 1§ =73 _ _ _Settemperature +1.5°C
not appear on the display. N
’

What the blinking mode icon means . Set temperature
The mode icon will blink when other indoor units in the same refrigerant \
system (connected to the same outdoor unit) are already operated in a \
different mode. In this case, the rest of the unit in the same group can e S S Set temperature -1.5°C
only be operated in the same mode. —

3 minutes (switches

3.3. Temperature setting from cooling to heating)

<Cool, Dry, Heat, and Auto (single set point)> W Because the room temperature is automatically adjusted in order to

14:38 Fri 14:38 Fri maintain a fixed effective temperature, cooling operation is performed
a few degrees warmer and heating operation is performed a few

R i R .
SRR e = degrees cooler than the set room temperature once the temperature is
codl seLeme. fu coel Settem. Ao ached (automatic energy-saving operation)
re - .
% ¥ 28c %o % |828.5C| %°
| Mode | — Temp. + [ Fan | | Mode | F: .
— e — =< ot <Auto (dual set point) mode>
| Fxample display 14:30 F
(Centigrade in 0.5-degree increments) - '
= Room 26°c =
Preset temperature >
. @ @ for cooling Auto 28°C Auto
1 H o
Preset temperature (=" &: 28 C a@
for heating

Press the [F2] button to decrease the preset temperature, and press the

[F3] button to increase. :] [ - :]

» Refer to the table on page 7 for the settable temperature range for dif-

F2 -
ferent operation modes.
» Preset temperature range cannot be set for Fan/Ventilation operation. ' @ @
» Preset temperature will be displayed either in Centigrade in 0.5- or

1-degree increments, or in Fahrenheit, depending on the indoor unit | @ The current preset temperatures will appear. Press the [F2] or [F3]
model and the display mode setting on the remote controller. button to display the Settings screen.

7
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3. Operation

Set Temp.
% Whilc
Preset temperature __/
for cooling . 28 ©
Preset temperature — —
for heating Main display: O

00 ()

@ Press the [F1] or [F2] button to move the cursor to the desired
temperature setting (cooling or heating).

Press the [F3] button to decrease the selected temperature, and [F4]

to increase.

» Refer to the table on page 7 for the settable temperature range for
different operation modes.

» The preset temperature settings for cooling and heating in the
Auto (dual set point) mode are also used by the Cool/Dry and Heat
modes.

» The preset temperatures for cooling and heating in the Auto (dual
set point) mode must meet the conditions below:

» Preset cooling temperature is higher than preset heating temperature.

« The minimum temperature difference requirement between cooling and
heating preset temperatures (varies with the models of indoor units
connected) is met.

If preset temperatures are set in a way that does not meet the minimum
temperature difference requirement, both preset temperatures will
automatically be changed within the allowable setting ranges.

Navigating through the screens
» To return to the Main screen ...... [RETURN] button

<Auto operation (dual set point) mode>

When the operation mode is set to the Auto (dual set point) mode, two
preset temperatures (one each for cooling and heating) can be set.
Depending on the room temperature, indoor unit will automatically
operate in either the Cool or Heat mode and keep the room temperature
within the preset range.

The graph below shows the operation pattern of indoor unit operated in
the Auto (dual set point) mode.

4 Operation pattern during Auto (dual set point) mode

The room temperature !
changes corresponding !
to the change in the i
— outside temperature.

Preset temp.
(cooL) — "~~~ ——

Preset temp.
(HEAT) ——

3.4. Fan speed setting

14:38 Fri

Room 28°C =]
Cool Set temp. Auto

% (B 28c |%e

(I ]
F1I F2 F3  F4 _
©®© (o)

Press the [F4] button to go through the fan speeds in the following order.

&8 ol auto = (&2 | = & .
& il = &8 .

» The available fan speeds depend on the models of connected indoor
units.

8

Note:
® The number of available fan speeds depends on the type of unit connected.
Note also that some units do not provide an “Auto” setting.
@ In the following cases, the actual fan speed generated by the unit will differ
from the speed shown the remote controller display.
1. While the display is showing “STAND BY” or “DEFROST”.
2. When the temperature of the heat exchanger is low in the heat mode.
(e.g. immediately after heat operation starts)
3. In HEAT mode, when room temperature is higher than the temperature
setting.
4. When the unit is in DRY mode.

B Automatic fan speed setting (For wireless remote controller)
It is necessary to set for wireless remote controller only when automatic
fan speed is not set at default setting.
It is not necessary to set for wired remote controller with automatic fan
speed at default setting.
@ Press the SET button with something sharp at the end.
Operate when display of remote controller is off.
blinks and Model No. is lighted ®.
@ Press the AUTO STOP button.
$al blinks and setting No. is lighted ®.
(Setting No.01: without automatic fan speed)
® Press the temp. @ () buttons to set the setting No.02.
(Setting No.02: with automatic fan speed)
If you mistook the operation, press the ON/OFF @ button and operate
again from procedure ®.
@ Press the SET button with something sharp at the end.
and Model No. are lighted for 3 seconds, then turned off.

. N

o
(ot
Sl

Fo o) D FAN | AUTO STOP
w0 %]

TESTRUN

\
O® o o
== & =0

——

3.5. Airflow direction setting
3.5.1 Navigating through the Main menu
<Accessing the Main menu>

Press the [MENU] button.
The Main menu will appear.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: &

C_ JC_ JC_JC ]
FiF

@0 (o

<Item selection>

Press [F1] to move the cursor down.
Press [F2] to move the cursor up.

Main Main menu 1/3
Vane:-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Cursor ——» Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

--:][:]

00 ()




3. Operation

<Navigating through the pages>

Main Main menu
Vane:Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer

» OU silent mode

Main display: O

C_ ] - .

FI F2 F3 F4 _
© (v)
<Saving the settings>

OU silent mode

Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start Stop  Silent
eI |

Setting display: v/

EmEs )

F1l F2 F3 F4 _
@ ©

1/3—+ page

Press [F3] to go to the previous

page.
Press [F4] to go to the next page.

Select the desired item, and press
the [SELECT] button.

The screen to set the selected item
will appear.

<Vane setting>

14:38 Fri

Swing off | off

[ | |

F1  F2 F3 F4 _
@ (o)

1}';’{8 Fri
(&)
Room 28C = |-~
Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c |$o

Press the [F1] or [F2] button to go
through the vane setting options:
"Auto", "Step 1", "Step 2", "Step 3",
"Step 4", "Step 5" and "Swing".
Select the desired setting.

Auto

o |Auto |~ ~|Step1 |~ ~ |Step2

Step 4 |— Step 5

= |Step3 |=

Swing
=)

/| Swing

Select "Swing" to move the vanes
up and down automatically.

When set to "Step 1" through "Step
5", the vane will be fixed at the se-
lected angle.

. under the vane setting icon
This icon will appear when the
vane is set to "Step 2" to "Step 5"
and the fan operates at "Mid 1"
to "Low" speed during cooling or
dry operation (depends on the

O,

<Exiting the Main menu screen>

14:38 Fri Press the [RETURN] button to exit
the Main menu and return to the
Room 28°C [=] Main display.
Cool Set temp. Auto
B & 280 ) If no buttons are touched for

10 minutes, the screen will
automatically return to the Main
display. Any settings that have not
been saved will be lost.

. Jt_Jt_Jt 1

F1 F2 F3 F4
@00 (o)

<Display of unsupported functions>

Title The message at left will appear if
the user selects a function not sup-
ported by the corresponding indoor
unit model.

Not available
Unsupported function

Return: O

I | I | N |

FI  F2 F3 F4 .
®00 (o)

3.5.2 Vane-Vent. (Lossnay)
<Accessing the menu>

Main Main menu /3 Select "Vane-Louver-Vent. (Loss-

» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay) nay)" from the Main menu (refer to
LR page 8), and press the [SELECT]
Weekly timer button.
OU silent mode

Main display: O

 Jt _Jt_Jt ]

F1 F2 F3 F4
®© @

O,

model).
The icon will go off in an hour, and
the vane setting will automatically

change.
<Vent. setting>

14:38 Fri Press the [F3] button to go through
= the ventilation setting options in the
. order of "Off", "Low", and "High".
K * Settable only when LOSSNAY
unit is connected.
Off Low High
- |Off " Low . High
COC ) mmc ) X

* The fan on some models of in-
door units may be interlocked
with certain models of ventilation
units.

FI  F2 F3 F4 _
@00 (v

<Returning to the Main menu>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O

C JC _JC_JC_J

FI F2 F3 F4 _
@00 (o

Note:
e During swing operation, the directional indication on the screen
does not change in sync with the directional vanes on the unit.
e Available directions depend on the type of unit connected.
¢ In the following cases, the actual air direction will differ from the
direction indicated on the remote controller display.
1. While the display is in “STAND BY” or “DEFROST” states.
2. Immediately after starting heat mode (while the system is wait-
ing for the mode change to take effect).
3.In heat mode, when room temperature is higher than the tem-
perature setting.

Press the [RETURN] button to go
back to the Main menu.
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3. Operation

<[Manual] To Change the Airflow's Left/Right Direction>
* The louver button cannot be used.
H Model PKFY-P-VKM-E
» Stop the unit operation, hold the lever of the louver,
and adjust to the desired direction.
* Do not set to the inside direction when the unit is in
the cooling or drying mode because there is a risk of condensation
and water dripping.
/N Caution:
To prevent falls, maintain a stable footing when operating the unit.

4. Timer

4.1. For Wired Remote-controller
m Timer functions are different by each remote controller.

3.6. Ventilation

For LOSSNAY combination

B The following 2 patterns of operation is available.
* Run the ventilator together with indoor unit.
* Run the ventilator independently.

Note: (for wireless remote controller)
e Running the ventilator independently is not available.
¢ No indication on the remote controller.

B For details on how to operate the remote controller, refer to the appropriate operation manual included with each remote controller.

5. Emergency Operation for Wireless Remote-controller

m PKFY-P-VKM-E

Z\
[F—e

I
\

m PLFY-P-VCM-E3

* MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC

m PCFY-P-VKM-E
@)

P
@ S
T

|
® ®

10

When the remote controller cannot be used
When the batteries of the remote controller run out or the remote
controller malfunctions, the emergency operation can be done using the
emergency buttons on the grille.

® DEFROST/STAND BY lamp

Operation lamp

© Emergency operation cooling switch

© Emergency operation heating switch

® Receiver

Starting operation

« To operate the cooling mode, press the £ button © for more than 2
seconds.

« To operate the heating mode, press the <t button ® for more than 2
seconds.

« Lighting of the Operation lamp ® means the start of operation.

Note:
® Details of emergency mode are as shown below.
Details of EMERGENCY MODE are as shown below.

Operation mode COOL HEAT
Set temperature 24°C 24°C

Fan speed High High
Airflow direction Horizontal Downward 4 (5)

Stopping operation
« To stop operation, press the & button © or the ¥ button ©® for more
than 2 seconds.




6. Care and Cleaning

m Filter information

14:38 Fri E will appear on the Main display

in the Full mode when it is time to
clean the filters.

..l
{E300m 281 =
Cool Set temp. Auto
¥ 28¢c |%°

Wash, clean, or replace the filters
’ ’ P

when this sign appears.
Refer to the indoor unit Instruc-
tions Manual for details.

Main ___Main menu 2/3 Select "Filter information" from the
Eestrictionl Main menu (refer to page 8), and
Night setback press the [SELECT] button.

» Filter information
Error information

Main display: O
| V¥ Cursor A | <« Page b |

--[:]:]

200 ()

Filter information

Press the [F4] button to reset filter
sign.

Refer to the indoor unit Instructions
Manual for how to clean the filter.

Please clean the filter.
Press Reset button after
filter cleaning.

Main menu:

:]:]:]-

800 (o

Filter information

Select "OK" with the [F4] button.

Reset filter sign?

C_JC_ I _J.
Fl F2 F3 F4

@00 (o
A 4

Filter information

A confirmation screen will appear.

Filter sign reset

Main menu:

Navigating through the screens
» To go back to the Main menu................ [MENU] button
* To return to the previous screen ........... [RETURN] button

14:38 Fri

When the @ﬂ is displayed on the
Main display in the Full mode, the
system is centrally controlled and
the filter sign cannot be reset.

% Room 28¢C =
Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c | %o

If two or more indoor units are connected, filter cleaning timing for
each unit may be different, depending on the filter type.

The icon E will appear when the filter on the main unit is due for
cleaning.

When the filter sign is reset, the cumulative operation time of all units
will be reset.

The icon E is scheduled to appear after a certain duration of
operation, based on the premise that the indoor units are installed in a
space with ordinary air quality. Depending on the air quality, the filter
may require more frequent cleaning.

The cumulative time at which filter needs cleaning depends on the
model.
« This indication is not available for wireless remote controller.

» Cleaning the filters

» Clean the filters using a vacuum cleaner. If you do not have a vacuum
cleaner, tap the filters against a solid object to knock off dirt and dust.

« If the filters are especially dirty, wash them in lukewarm water. Take
care to rinse off any detergent thoroughly and allow the filters to dry
completely before putting them back into the unit.

/N Caution:

¢ Do not dry the filters in direct sunlight or by using a heat source,
such as an electric heater: this may warp them.

* Do not wash the filters in hot water (above 50°C), as this may
warp them.

* Make sure that the air filters are always installed. Operating the
unit without air filters can cause malfunction.

/N Caution:

* Before you start cleaning, stop operation and turn OFF the power
supply.

¢ Indoor units are equipped with filters to remove the dust of sucked-
in air. Clean the filters using the methods shown in the following
sketches.

N\ Caution:

¢ In removing the filter, precautions must be taken to protect your
eyes from dust. Also, if you have to climb up on a stool to do the
job, be careful not to fall.

¢ When the filter is removed, do not touch the metallic parts inside
the indoor unit, otherwise injury may result.

1
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6. Care and Cleaning

m PKFY-P-VKM-E

@ Using both hands, pull both the bottom corners of the inlet grille to
open the grille, then lift the filter until it clicks at the stop position.
@ Hold the knobs on the filter and pull the filter up, then pull it out
downward.
(Located in two places, on the left and right.)
® Front grille
Filter

m PCFY-P-VKM-E

@® Open the intake grille.

@ Hold the knob on the filter then pull the filter up in the direction of
an arrow. To replace the filter after cleaning, be sure to insert the
filter far enough until it fits into the stopper.

® Filter Intake Grille © Knob © Stopper

12

m PLFY-P-VCM-E3

@ Pull the knob on the intake grille in the direction indicated by the
arrow and it should open.

@ Open the intake grille.

@ Release the knob on the center edge of the intake grille and pull
the filter forward to remove the filter.
® Knob
Grille
© Intake grille
O Filter

Cleaning the indoor unit

» Wipe the outside of the unit with a clean, dry, soft cloth.
» Clean off any oil stains or finger marks using a neutral household
detergent (such as dishwashing liquid or laundry detergent).

/\ Caution:

Never use gasoline, benzene, thinner, scouring powder or any type
of non-neutral detergent, as these substances may damage the
unit’s case.



7. Troubleshooting

Having trouble?

Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Air conditioner does not heat or cool well.

B Clean the filter. (Airflow is reduced when the filter is dirty or clogged.)

B Check the temperature adjustment and adjust the set temperature.

B Make sure that there is plenty of space around the outdoor unit. Is the
indoor unit air inlet or outlet blocked?

B Has a door or window been left open?

When heating operation starts, warm air does not blow from the indoor
unit soon.

® Warm air does not blow until the indoor unit has sufficiently warmed
up.

During heat mode, the air conditioner stops before the set room
temperature is reached.

B When the outdoor temperature is low and the humidity is high,
frost may form on the outdoor unit. If this occurs, the outdoor unit
performs a defrosting operation. Normal operation should begin after
approximately 10 minutes.

Airflow up/down direction changes during operation or airflow up/down
direction cannot be set.

B During cool mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal
(down) position after 1 hour when the down (horizontal) airflow up/
down direction is selected. This is to prevent water from forming and
dripping from the vanes.

® During heat mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal
airflow up/down direction when the airflow temperature is low or
during defrosting mode.

When the airflow up/down direction is changed, the vanes always move
up and down past the set position before finally stopping at the position.

B When the airflow up/down direction is changed, the vanes move to the
set position after detecting the base position.

A flowing water sound or occasional hissing sound is heard.

B These sounds can be heard when refrigerant is flowing in the air
conditioner or when the refrigerant flow is changing.

A cracking or creaking sound is heard.

B These sounds can be heard when parts rub against each due to
expansion and contraction from temperature changes.

The room has an unpleasant odor.

B The indoor unit draws in air that contains gases produced from the
walls, carpeting, and furniture as well as odors trapped in clothing,
and then blows this air back into the room.

A white mist or vapor is emitted from the indoor unit.

B If the indoor temperature and the humidity are high, this condition may
occur when operation starts.

B During defrosting mode, cool airflow may blow down and appear like a
mist.

Water or vapor is emitted from the outdoor unit.

m During cool mode, water may form and drip from the cool pipes and
joints.

® During heat mode, water may form and drip from the heat exchanger.

m During defrosting mode, water on the heat exchanger evaporates and
water vapor may be emitted.

The air conditioner does not operate even though the ON/OFF button
is pressed. The operation mode display on the remote controller
disappears.

B Is the power switch of the indoor unit turned off? Turn on the power
switch.

“ ®® ” appears in the remote controller display.

m During central control, “ ®([) ” appears in the remote controller display
and air conditioner operation cannot be started or stopped using the
remote controller.

When restarting the air conditioner soon after stopping it, it does not
operate even though the ON/OFF button is pressed.

® Wait approximately three minutes.
(Operation has stopped to protect the air conditioner.)

Air conditioner operates without the ON/OFF button being pressed.

H s the on timer set?
Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.
B Is the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
| Does “ ®Q " appear in the remote controller display?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
B Has the auto recovery feature from power failures been set?
Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.

Air conditioner stops without the ON/OFF button being pressed.

m |s the off timer set?
Press the ON/OFF button to restart operation.
B Is the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.
m Does “ <) ” appear in the remote controller display?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

Remote controller timer operation cannot be set.

B Are timer settings invalid?
If the timer can be set, @@ or @ appears in the remote controller
display.

“PLEASE WAIT” appears in the remote controller display.

B The initial settings are being performed. Wait approximately 3
minutes.

An error code appears in the remote controller display.

W The protection devices have operated to protect the air conditioner.
® Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.
Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be
sure to provide the dealer with the model name and information that
appeared in the remote controller display.

Draining water or motor rotation sound is heard.

B When cooling operation stops, the drain pump operates and then
stops. Wait approximately 3 minutes.
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7. Troubleshooting

Having trouble? Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Noise is louder than specifications.

B The indoor operation sound level is affected by the acoustics of the
particular room as shown in the following table and will be higher than
the noise specification, which was measured in an echo-free room.

(€]

High sound- Normal rooms | Low sound-
absorbing rooms absorbing rooms
Location Broadcasting | Reception room, Office, hotel
examples studio, music | hotel lobby, etc. room
room, etc.
Noise levels 3to7dB 6to 10 dB 9to 13 dB

Nothing appears in the wireless remote controller display, the display
is faint, or signals are not received by the indoor unit unless the remote
controller is close.

B The batteries are low.
Replace the batteries and press the Reset button.

B If nothing appears even after the batteries are replaced, make sure
that the batteries are installed in the correct directions (+, —).

The operation lamp near the receiver for the wireless remote controller
on the indoor unit is flashing.

B The self diagnosis function has operated to protect the air conditioner.
® Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.
Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be
sure to provide the dealer with the model name.

Warm air blows from the indoor unit intermittently when heat mode is off
or during fan mode.

B When another indoor unit is operating in heat mode, the control
valve opens and closes occasionally to maintain stability in the air
conditioning system. This operation will stop after a while.

*If this will cause an undesirable rise in the room temperature in
small rooms, etc., stop the operation of the indoor unit temporarily.

Range of application

The range of working temperatures for both the indoor and outdoor units of the series Y, R2, Multi-S is as below.

/N Warning:

If the air conditioner operates but does not cool or heat (depending on model) the room, consult your dealer since there may be a
refrigerant leak. Be sure to ask the service representative whether there is refrigerant leakage or not when repairs are carried out.

The refrigerant charged in the air conditioner is safe. Refrigerant normally does not leak, however, if refrigerant gas leaks indoors, and
comes into contact with the fire of a fan heater, space heater, stove, etc., harmful substances will be generated.
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8. Specifications

Model PKFY-P63VKM-E | PKFY-P100VKM-E

Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~N/220-230-240/50, 220/60

Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kW> 7.1/8.0 | 11.2/12.5

Dimension (Height) <mm> 365

Dimension (Width) <mm> 1170

Dimension (Depth) <mm> 295

Net weight <kg> 22

Fan Airflow volume (Low-High) <m®min> 16-20 20-25

Noise level (Low-High) <dB> 39-43 41-49

Model PLFY-P15VCM-E3 | PLFY-P20VCM-E3 | PLFY—P25VCM-E3| PLFY—P32VCM-E3| PLFY-P40VCM-E3

Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~N/220-230-240/50

Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kW> 1719 | 225 | 2832 | 3640 | 45/50

Dimension (Height) <mm> 208 (20)

Dimension (Width) <mm> 570 (650)

Dimension (Depth) <mm> 570 (650)

Net weight <kg> 15 (3) 16.5 (3)

Fan Airflow volume (Low-Middle-High) <m?min> 8-8.5-9 8-9-10 8-9-11

Noise level (Low-Middle-High) <dB> 28-30-31 28-31-35 | 28-31-37 29-33-38 | 30-34-39

Model PCFY-P40VKM-E | PCFY-P63VKM-E | PCFY-P100VKM-E | PCFY-P125VKM-E

Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~/N 220-230-240/50, 220/60

Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kW> 4.5/5.0 | 7.1/8.0 | 11.2/12.5 | 14.0/16.0

Dimension (Height) <mm> 230

Dimension (Width) <mm> 960 | 1280 | 1600

Dimension (Depth) <mm> 680

Net weight <kg> 24 32 36 38

Fan Airflow volume (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High) <m®min> 10-11-12-13 14-15-16-18 21-24-26-28 21-24-27-31

Noise level (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High) <dB> 29-32-34-36 31-33-35-37 36-38-41-43 36-39-42-44
Note

* Operation temperature of indoor unit.
Cooling mode: 15°C WB - 24°C WB
Heating mode: 15°C DB - 27°C DB

*1 Cooling/Heating capacity indicates the maximum value at operation under the following condition.
Cooling: Indoor 27 °C DB/19 °C WB, Outdoor 35 °C DB
Heating: Indoor 20 °C DB, Outdoor 7 °C DB/6 °C WB

*2 This figure (') indicates panel’s.

15



CopepxaHue

1. Mepbl NPEAOCTOPONKHOCT  ..cvvvereieeeeeeeeeeeeasaeaeaseennnnenenenennnns 129 5. PaboTta nynsra AMCTaHLMOHHOIO ynpaBneHus B
2. HaMEHOBAHMNE AETANEM .....eeeeuiiieiiiee et 130 ABAPUNHOM PEKUME .....eeeiiieieeeiiiiteee e ettt e e e et 137
3. Okcnnyataums . 6. YXo4 v YnCTKa............... .138
4. TAUAMED ..ttt 7. \CNpaBneHNEe HEMOMAAOK. ....cccuvreeirreeaireeeeeee e e e e 140
8. TeXHNYECKNE XAPAKTEPUCTUKM.....cceeeeeeeeeenrinenenenreeereeeeees 142
MpumeyvaHue:

AucTaHunoHHoro ynpasneHus PAR-31MAA.

B aTtom pykoBoacTBe Mo MCnonb30oBaHUIO annaparta (pasa “npoBoAHON NyJbT AUCTAaHLUMOHHOIO YNpaBfieHUA” OTHOCUTCA K MynbTy

CBefeHusi o Apyrux nynbrax AUCTaHUMOHHOrO ynpaBrieHUs1 NpuBoAATCA B pyKOBOACTBEe, HaxoasiLeMmcs B aTOoMN Kopoﬁxe.

1. Mepbl NpeaOCTOPOXHOCTU

» Mepen ycTaHOBKOM AaHHOro npubopa, noxanyncra
ob6s3aTtenbHO NnpoynTanTte Bce “Mepbl NPesoCTOPOXKHOCTH”.

» B paspgene “Mepbl NpesoCcTOPOXHOCTU” N3NOXEHbI O4E€Hb
BaXHble CBeAEHUA, KacaloLumecsi TEXHMKU 6e30nacHOCTM.
O6si3aTenbHO crieAynTe 3TUM UHCTPYKLUAM.

» Moxanyincra yBegoMuTe COOTBETCTBYHOLIMNI OpraH
3N1eKTPOCHABXKeHUs1 UNK Nosy4YnTe OT Hero paspelueHue
nepea NoAKMHYeHNEM K CUCTEME 3NeKTPONUTaHUA.

CMMBO”MKa, ucnorsrb3yemMasi B TEKCTe

/N Mpeaynpexaenue:

OnucLIBaeT Mepkl NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH, KOTOPbIE CrieayeT
BLINOMHATL, YTO6bI U36eXaThk TPaBMbI UK rM6enm nonb3oBartens.
/\ OcTopoxHo:

OnucLIBaeT Mepkl NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH, KOTOpLIe crieayeT
BbINOMHATL, 4TO6kLI He MOBPEAUTL NPUGOP.

CVIMBOI'IbI, YKa3aHHble Ha nnnrcTtpaumnsax
@ : YkasbIBa€eT, YTO 3Ta YacTb AOMKHA ObITb 3a3eMreHa.

AN MpenynpexaeHue:

e 3anpewyjaeTcsi 6eCKOHTPONbHbIN, HECaHKLMOHUPOBaHHbIA A4OCTYN
NOCTOPOHHMX NUL, K Nnpubopam 3aToro kKnacca.

* [aHHbI NPUGOpP He AOMKEH yCTaHABNMBaTLCA NONb30oBaTerneM.
OGpaTuTech K NOCTaBLUMKY UIK B Cneuuann3upoBaHHoe
npeanpusaTUE M 3aKaXuTe yCTaHOBKY npubopa. Mpu
HenpaBUIIbHON YCTaHOBKE MOXET NMPOU3ONTM yTeuka BoAbl,
3NEeKTPUYECKUI LLOK UMK noxap.

* Hukorga He 3aHMMaNTeCb PEMOHTOM UINM NEPeHOCOM Npuéopa He
KTO MHOW MECTO CaMOCTOATENbHO.

* He cTaBbTe kakne-nm6o NOCTOPOHHME NpPeAMeThI Ha NpUoop.

* He nponuBante Ha npu6op Boay M He goTparuBamTecb o
npubopa MOKpbIMU pyKamM.

¢ He pa36pbisruBaniTe B6IM3n oT npubopa roprounii ras.

* He cHumalTe nepeaHIOl0 NaHeNb UNK 3aWKUTY BeHTUNsiTopa ¢
BHeLUHero npubopa, koraa oH paboTaer.

* Hukorga He 3aHMManWTeCb PEMOHTOM WUJIM NepeHoCcCoM npubopa He
KTO MUHOW MEeCTO CaMOCTOSATENLHO.

e Ecnu Bbl 3ameTUTe HEHOPMANbLHO CUNbHBIN LUYM UMK BUGpaLuio,
OCTaHOBMWTe NPUGOP, OTKNOYUTE MaBHbIN BbIKOYaTenb NMTaHWUA 1
CBSXKUTECH C BalLUM NMOCTaBLLMKOM.

e Hukorga He BcTaBnaWTe nanbubl, Nanku v T.4. B OTBEPCTUSA
BXOoAa Unu Bbixoaa.

e Ecnu Bbl noyyBCcTBYEeTe CTpaHHbIe 3anaxu, OCTaHOBUTE
npubop, OTKNIYUTE NUTAHUE U NPOKOHCYNLTUPYUTECH C BallUM
noctaBwWuKoM. B npoTuBHOM crny4yae mMoxeT NPOM30ONTU NONIOMKa
npubopa, noxap Unu 3NeKTPOLLOK.

¢ [etam u HemowHbIM Ntoasam 3AMNPELLAETCA camocTosiTenbHO
nonb30BaTbCsA A4aHHbIM KOHOULIMOHEPOM BO3AyXa.

e Ecnu npoucxoauTt BbIGPOC UMK yTeuka rasa xnagareHra,
OCTaHOBUTE paboTy KOHAULMOHEpPA, TWaTeNbHO NPOoBeTPUTE
nomelLeHne U CBAXKUTECH C BallMM NOCTaBLUKOM.

* [laHHOe u3genue npeAHa3Ha4yeHo AnA IKcnnyaTaumm
cneuManmcTaMmm Unm cneumanbHo o6yYeHHbIMU NoNb3oBaTensAMU
B MarasuHax, B JIerKou NpoMbILSIEHHOCTU U Ha dhepmax; Kpome

TOro, B KOMMEPYECKUX LeNsiX OHO MOXET UCMOoNb30BaTbCs
HecneuuanucTamum.

* Heo6xoaumo HabnioaaTh 3a ManeHbLKMMU AeTbMU C TEM, YTOObI
OHU He Urpanu ¢ KOHAULMOHEPOM Bo3ayXa.

* 10T NpubOpP He NpegHa3Ha4YeH AN UCNOJNIb30OBaHUS ero AeTbMMU,
MHBanuaamu, a Takke nuuamMmm ¢ He4OCTaTOYHbIM OMNbITOM U
KBanudukaumen, 4o Tex Nop, Noka OHU He NpPouAayT obyyeHue,

M He nonyyar NoriHbI UHCTPYKTaX Mo npaBunam 6esonacHomn
3KcnnyaTauMu AaHHOro npubopa y nuua, oTBETCTBEHHOIO 3a UX
6e3onacHoCTb.

¢ [aHHbIM YCTPOMCTBOM MOryT NONb30BaTbCA AeTU cTapLie 8
neT U nMua ¢ orpaHMYeHHbIMU PU3NYECKUMU, CEHCOPHLIMU UIN
YMCTBEHHbIMU BO3MOXXHOCTSIMU UIM HEAOCTAaTOYHbIM ONbLITOM
MU 3HaHMSIMU NoJ HabnoaeHneM OTBEeTCTBEHHOro nNuua unmu
nocrne oby4eHUs NONb30BaHUIO YCTPONCTBOM C pa3bsACHEHUEM
npaBun 6e3onacHOCTU U NPU YCIIOBUN MOHUMaHUA BO3MOXHbIX
onacHocTeu Nnpu ero npumMmeHeHun. He no3BonsnTe geTsam urpaTtb
C AaHHbIM yCTponcTBOM. OUncTKa U TeEXHMUYEeCckoe ob6cnyxKuBaHue
YCTPOMCTBA He AO0IKHbI OCYLLEeCTBNATLCSA AeTbMU 6e3
COOTBETCTBYHOLLEro KOHTPOIS.

* [pu MOHTaxe UNU NepemMelleHUH, a TaKKe Npu o6CnyXMBaHUU
KOHAMULIMOHEpa UCNONb3YATE TONbLKO YKa3aHHbIN XNaaareHT
(R410A) ans 3anonHeHus TpybonpoBoaoB xnagareHTa. He
CMeLIMBaWTe ero HYU C KakuM ApYyrum XsiagareHToM u He
[ornyckanTe Hanv4yus Bosgyxa B Tpy6onpoBogax.

Hanuuue Bo3ayxa B TpyGonpoBoAax MOXeT Bbi3biBaTb CKa4yku
[AaBrieHUs, B pe3yribTaTe KOTOPbIX MOXET NPOU30UTU B3PbIB UMK
Apyrve nospexaeHus. Mcnonb3oBaHue no6oro xnapareHTa,
OT/INYHOIO OT YKa3aHHOIo AJ1A 3TOW CUCTEMbI, BbI3OBET
MexaHu4eckoe noBpexaeHue, coon B paboTte cuctembl, Unm
BbIX0A YCTpoOMCTBaA U3 cTpos. B Hauxyawem cnyyae, aTo MoxeT
NocnyXuTb cepbe3HoN nperpaaon k obecneyeHuro GezonacHom
pabGoTbl 3TOro U3aenus.

AN OCTOpPOXHO:

* He nonb3yinTecb ocTpbIMU NpeaAMeTaMu AN HaxaTus
KHOMOK, TaK KaK 3TO MOXeT NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUI0 NynbTa
ANCTaAHLMOHHOIO ynpaBreHus.

* He 3akpbiBaiiTe n He GNOKMpPYNTE BXOAHbIE U BbIMYCKHbIE
OTBEPCTUS BHYTPEHHErO U Hapy>XHOro GIIOKOB.

* He npoTtupaiite NnynsT ANCTAHUMOHHOIO yNpaBreHUs TKaHbHo,
CMOYEHHOWN 6EH3UHOM, XMMUYECKUM PacTBOPUTENIEM U T. A.

* 3anpeujaetcs gnuTenbHasa aKcnnyaTauusa npubopa B yCrnoBUsIX
BbICOKOW BNa)XXHOCTU, HanpuMep, B NOMELLEHUN C OTKPbITbIM
OKHOM unu aBepbio. Ecnu npubop anutenbHoe Bpemsi pabotaer
B peXuMe oXnaxaeHusi B NoMeLlLeHUN C BbICOKON BNaXHOCTLIO

(80% OTH. BNaXXHOCTU UNU Bblll€e), BO3MOXHO KanaHue Bnarw,
CKOHAEHCUpPOBaBLUEeNCA B KOHAULMOHepe. TO MOXET NOBpeaAnUTb
mebenb u T.4.

* He npukacantechb K 3acfnoHKe BEPXHUX BO34YXOBbIMYCKHbIX
oTBepCcTMM unu aemndepy HUNKHMX BO3AYXOBbINYCKHbIX OTBEPCTUN
BO BpeMs 3KkcnnyaTtauvu. B npotuBHOM cnyyae, BO3MOXHO
obpa3oBaHue KOHAEHcaTa U npekpaleHue paboTbl npubdopa.

YTunusauus npuGopa

Korga Bam notpebyetcs nKBMAMpoBaTh Nprubop, obpatuTech k Balemy
aunepy.
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2. HaumeHoBaHue geTtanen

B BHyTpeHHuI npubop

PKFY-P-VKM-E PLFY-P-VCM-E3 PCFY-P-VKM-E

CkopocTu paboTbl BEHTURATOpa 2 CkopocTb 3 CkopocTb 4 CkopocTb + ABTO*

MonoxeHus 4 pMKCMPOBAHHBIX NOMNOXEHWUIN 4 pMKCMPOBAHHBIX MOMOXEHWUN 5 pUKCMPOBAHHbIX MOMOXEHN
Jlonatka

ABTOMNOBOPOT O O O
Kantosun BpyuHyto — Bpy4yHyto
dunbTp O6bIYHbIN [onroseyHbIn [lonroBeyHbii
NHaukaumst oumcTku ounstpa 100 yacoB 2.500 yacos 2.500 yacoB

* laHas onepauysi 4OCTYNHa TOMbKO NPY UCNOMb30BaHMM NynbTa AUCTAHLIMOHHOTO YNPABMEHNS, C MOMOLLbIO KOTOPOTO MOXHO
YCTaHOBUTb HACTPOWKM CKOPOCTU BEHTUNATOPA Ha “ABTO”.

B PKFY-P-VKM-E ( MepenHsis peluetka )
MoHTax Ha cTeHe Ji

BbixogHble
BO34YLUHblE
oTBEPCTUS

XKantosun
Jlonatka

M PCFY-P-VKM-E
Moasecka k noTonky

XKantoan
BbixoaHble BO3AYLWHbIE
0TBEPCTUS

dunbtp
(BHyTpeHHss YacTb Bo3ayxo3abopHika)

BbIXOAHbIe BO34YyLUHbIE OTBEPCTUA
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( MepekntoyaTtens aBapuinHon paboTbl )

N PLFY-P-VCM-E3
4-xonoBas NOTONOYHas KacceTa

Jlonatka

BbixoaHble
BO3A4YLUHbIE
oTBEpPCTUSA
Bnyck
BO3ayxa



2. HamumeHoBaHue geTanen

N [lpoBOAHOW NYNbT ANCTAHLMOHHOIO yNpaBrieHus
| WHTepdbeiic koHTponnepa |

DYHKUMN PYHKLMOHaNbHbLIX KHOMOK MEHAKTCA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT
aKpaHa. Cm. nofAcka3Ky no ¢yHKLMAM KHOMOK, KoTopasi oTobpaxa-
eTcA B HMKHewn YacTu XKK-akpaHa Ansa dyHKUMI, KOTopble paGoTatoT
B JJaHHOM OKHe.

Mpwu ueHTpanM3oBaHHOM yrnpaBlieHUN CUCTEMOW noacKkaska no ¢yH-

® Kunam ansa 386ﬂOKV|pOBaHHI:IX KHOMOK 0T06pa)KaTbc51 He 6y.qu.
FmaBHoOe OKHO FnaBHoOe MeHIo
4:38 Fri Main Main menu 1/3
»Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
o — — A
Cool Settemp. | Auto \geegllytutmer
® g 1B 980 (o | e
[ LY Cursor A | 4« Page b | ]

2 ® ® ® 2 ® ® ®

Moacka3ska no pyHKUMAM

€ ® O @

— (DyHKLlMOHaJ'IbeIe KHOMKN

. Jt Jt JtJ

@ ®

| © Knonka [BKN/BbIKN] | ® MngukaTop BKN/BLIKN
MHavkatop 6yaert ropeTb 3eneHbIM LBETOM, KOrAa yCTPOUCTBO
HaxoguTcAa B pa60Te. V|H,ClVIKaTOp 6y£l,eT MUraTb npu BKOYeHUn
KOHTpOnnepa nnu npu BO3HNKHOBEHUN OLLNGKU.

HaxmuTe, 4TOBbI BKIOUUTD UMM BbIKIHOYUTE BHYTPEHHUI GROK.

| @ Knonka [BbIEOP]

HaxxmuTe, 4To6bl COXPaHUTL HACTPOKY. I O PyHKuMOHaNLHas KHomKa [F1]
[MaBHOE OKHO: HAXMWTE AMS M3MEHEHWSI pexnma paboTbl.

[MaBHOE MEeH0: HaXXMUTE, YTOObI nepemMecTuTb KypCcop BHUS3.

| ® Knonka [BO3BPAT]
Haxxmute ons Bo3Bpara k npeblayLuemMy aKkpaHy.

| ®DyHKLMOHanbLHas KHonka [F2]
[MaBHOE OKHO: HaXMWTE ANsi yMEHbLUEHNS TemMnepaTypbl.
[MaBHOE MEHI0: HaXXmuTe, YTOObI nepeMecTuUTb Kypcop Bepx.

| @ Knonka [MEHIO]
Ha)KMI/lTe, YTOObI OTKPbITb MaBHOE MEHIO.

| ® MopceeTtka XK-akpaHa
BynyT otobpaxeHbl napameTpbl paboThbl.

Korga nopceeTtka BbIKMOYEHa, HaxkaTve Ha Niobyto KHOMKY BKITHOUUT
NOACBETKY, koTopasi 6yaeT paboTaTe HEKOTOPOE BpeMs B 3aBUCUMOCTU
OT 9KpaHa.

| ©® dPyHKuMoHanbHas kHonka [F3]
[MmaBHOE OKHO: HaXMWTE, YTOObI YBENUUUTL TEeMNepaTypy.
[MaBHOE MeHI0: HaXMUTe AnA nepexoaa K npeablayLlen cTpaHuue.

| PyHKUMOHanbHas KHonka [F4]
MaBHOE OKHO: HaxXmuTte, YTOObI NU3MEHUTL CKOPOCTb BEHTUNATOPA.
[MaBHOE MEHI: HaXMuTe Ana nepexopa K CHe,D,leLLI,eI;I CTpaHuue.

Koraa nopceeTka BbIkMoYeHa, HaxxaTve Ntobon KHOMKKU BKIOYaeT
NOACBETKY, HO HE NPUBOAUT K BbINMOMHEHUIO ee PyHKLMKN (Kpome
kHonku [BKI/BbIKI]).
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2. HaumeHoBaHue geTtanen

[maBHOE OKHO MOXeT 0T06pa)KaTbCF| B ABYX pPa3HbIX pexunmax: "NonHbI

"BasoBbIf". 3aBOACKON HACTPOMKOM MO YMOMYaHMWIo SBNAOTCS "MOMHbIA"
pexunM oTobpaxeHusi. Ytobbl nepekntountbes B "Bas3oBbi" pexum, M3aMeHWTe napameTp B HAaCTPOWiKe rnaBHOro okHa. Cm. pyKoBOACTBO MO
aKcnnyaTauum, BXOAsLLEEe B KOMMNMEKT NOCTaBKU NynbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOIO YpaBneHus.

<[onHbIN pexnm oTobpaxxeHns>
* Bce 3Hayku nokasaHbl Ana unncTpaumn n onncaHua.

@®®® @ ®

) 14:38 Fri —®
O TREOBOE | Fo mu
—Qn S
@ 'fl-%ifﬁ'- —Room 28°C = ?3}:-!?—@
Cool i| Settemp. —|i Auto !

s v 28c |isel

@——====== :
| Mode [|—  Temp.+/| Fan
® ®
5

| © Pexxum pa6orsi

3peck oTobpaxaeTcs pexuM paboTbl BHYTPEHHEro brioka.

| @ 3apanHas Temnepatypa

3a0ecb oTobpaxaercs 3ajaHHas Temneparypa.

| ® Yachb! (Cm. pykoBoacTBO No ycTaHoBKe.)

3peck oTobpaxaeTcs TekyLee BpeMS.

| ® CkopocTb BeHTUNATOPa

3aecb 0TOBpaxKaoTCA HACTPOMKN CKOPOCTU BEHTUNSTOPA.

| ® Noackaska no dyHkumsaM KHONOK

3pecb oTobpaxatoTcst PyHKLMU COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX KHOMOK.

1650

OTo6pa>KaeTc;| npuv LeHTpann3oBaHHOM yrnpaBneHnn BKIt4YeHnem n
BbIKNO4YEeHNneM.

) 3¢
|@?1:—4

OT06parkaeTcsa Npu LIeHTPann3oBaHHOM yNpaBreHny pexnMom
paboThbl.

|%@L

OTobpaxkaeTcs Npu LEHTPan“3oBaHHOM YyrpaBneHun 3a4aHHoN
TemnepaTtypon.

1058

OToGpaxkaeTcs Npu LEeHTpan“3oBaHHOM yrpaBneHun dyHKumnen
cbpoca cdunstpa.

10EH

OtobpaxaeTcst npy HeobxoauMOoCTM B 06CnyxnBaHum unsrpa.

| © KomnatHas Temnepatypa (CM. pykOBOACTBO NO yCTaHOBKE.)

3peck oTobpaxkaeTcs Tekylas KOMHaTHas Temneparypa.

Ela

OTob6parkaeTcs, Koraa KHOMKV 3abGrnoKMPOBaHbI.

<ba3oBhbIN pexnMm oTobpaxeHns>

@)

14:38 Fri—®

Set temp. i Auto

= 78, |sel

120

OTobpaxaetcs, korga BkntodeHa dyHkums "Tarimep BKI/BbIKITY,
"HouHow pexum" nnm "ABTOOTKMOYEHNE" Tanmepa.

% nosiBMsieTCs, Koraa TavMep OTKMYEH LeHTpann3oBaHHON

CUCTEMOW yNpaBreHus.

1072

OTOGpa)KaeTCH, KOrZia BKMOYEeH Tanmep Ha Hedento.

1@

OTo6paraeTcsi, noka usgenue paboTaeT B pexume dHeprocoepexeHus.
(He noaABUTCH Ha HEKOTOPbIX MOAENSAX BHYTPEHHMX BrOKOB)

1:68

OTobpaxaeTcsi, noka HapyXHbli 6ok paboTaeTt B "TUXOM" pexume.
(O1a nHamkauust HegocTynHa B Mofensax CITY MULTL.)

| o=

OTobpaxaeTcs, Koraa BCTPOEHHbI TEPMOPE3NCTOP Ha KOHTponnepe
BKITHOMEH A1 HabntoaeHvs 3a KoMHaTHoW Temnepatypoii (D).

oTobpaxaercs, korga TepMOpPEe3nCTop Ha BHYTPeHHeM Grioke
BKIHOUEH ANns HabnoaeH s 3a KOMHaTHOW TeMrnepaTypo.

e 0

OTobpaxaeT HacCTponKy yrna.

|0 =

OTobpaxaeT HaCTPOWKY XXarnto3u.

o

OTobGpaxaeT HacCTPOVKy BEHTUNSALMN.

108

OTo6GparaeTcs, Korga orpaHUYeH AvanasoH 3aAaHHbIX TeMNepaTyp.

Bonblias yactb napameTpoB (3a uckntodeHrem BKI/BbIKIT, pexvma, ckopocTv BeHTUNsTopa 1 TemnepaTypbl) MOXET OblTb HAcCTpoeHa B
rmaBHOM okHe. CM. pyKOBOZCTBO MO 3KCMNlyaTaumu, BXoAsLLee B KOMNIEKT NOCTaBKU MyrbTa AUCTAHLMOHHOMO YNpaBneHus.
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2. HaumeHoBaHue geTtanen

B ona 6ecnpoaop.Horo nynbta AUCTAaHUMOHHOrO ynpaBrieHus (pasp.en [OononHutenbHoe oGopyp.OBaHue)

s ™

0

(,ﬂmcnneﬁ nynbTa AUCTAHUMOHHOTO yNpaBnexns |

* B uensx 06bACHeHWs NokasaHbl BCE MyHKTbI, KO-
TOpbIe NOSBMAIOTCA Ha Aucnnee.

* Bce MyHKTbI 0TOGpaxXatoTCs Npy HaXaTu KHOMKK
Reset (C6poc).

ObnacTb nepeaayn
e

WHaukatop nepegayun

WHavkaTtop Tanvepa

(KHOI‘IK& “ON/OFF” (BKJ'I./BbIKJ'I.))i

O6nactu paboTbl

(KHOI‘IKM YCTaHOBKM TemnepaTypbl)
£ o | FAN [ AUTOSTOP
KHOMKa KOHTPOSS CKOPOCTI BEHTUNSTOPa ) fs K3 @-Cx ( KHonka oTkmtoueHve Taiimepa )
(3mMeHseT cKopoCTb BEHTUNSATOPA) MODE | VANE | AUTOSTART
f | | T~ ] [@* \ } (KHOI‘IKa BKIIOYEHME Tanvepa )
KHorka Bo3ayLIHOrO MoToka (VaMeHsieT HanpaeneHme CHECK | LOUVER h (
BO3/YLUHOTO NOTOKA BBEPX/BHMU3) { ] ::::} [ } 1§ KHonka ycTaHoBKu 4acoB )
TESTRUN min
( KHonka ycTaHOBKM MUHYT )
(KHOI‘IKa pexuma (MameHseT pexum pa60Tbl))7 SET  RESET [CLOCK . 4 I . B ) )
[e] ) (C
| L {_KHonka ycTaHoBKku Bpemerm (3anaet Bpemst
|

=

(KHOI‘IKa TecTMpoBaHuA “Test’)ﬁ

- ‘ KHonka >anto3u (M3ameHsieT HanpaBneHne
< / / BO3AYLLUHOro NOTOKa BNeBO/BNpaBo)

MpumeyaHue (Tonbko AnA 6ecnpoBOAHOrO NynbTa AUCTAaHLMOHHOTO YNpaBrieHUs):

B [Tpy ncnonb3oBaHuy 6ecnpoBOAHOIO NynbTa AUCTAHLIMOHHOIO yNpaBrieHust HanpaBbTe
€ro K NPUEMHUKY Ha BHYTpeHHeM npubope.

B Ecnun nynsToM AMCTaHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHns BOCMOMb30BaTbCs NPUMEPHO B TEYEHVE
2 MVHYT nocre noaayun 3NeKTPONUTaHNs Ha BHYTPEHHUI Npubop, BHYTPEHHWI
npnbop MOXeT n3aaTh ABa 3BYKOBbIX CUrHana, Tak Kak oCyLLeCTBNAeTCH HadanbHas
aBTOMaTU4eckasi npoBepka.

B BHyTpeHHUI Npubop n3aaeT 3ByKOBOW CUrHas, KOTOPbIVi MOATBEPXAAET NomnyyeHne
curHana, nocrnaHHoro ¢ nynesra ANCTaHUMOHHOTO ynpaeneHus. CurHansl MoryT 6biTb
nonyYeHbl Ha PacCTOAHUM MPUMEPHO 7 METPOB MO NPSMON MUHUKN OT BHYTPEHHETO
npubopa nog yrnom B 45° cnesa 1 cnpaea npubopa. OfHaKo Takon CBET, Kak Nnamnbl
[HEBHOrO CBETa UKW CUIIbHOE OCBELLIEHUE MOTYT YMEHbLUNTL 3hheKTUBHOCTb Npuema
CUrHanoB BHYTPEHHUM NpnBopoMm.

B Ecnv namna paboTbl OKOMO NPUEMHUKa Ha BHYTPEHHeM npubope muraet, npubop
Heobxoammo nNpoBepuTb. CBAXMTECH CO CBOMM MOCTaBLUUKOM A1 NPOBEAEHUS
obcnyxmBaHus.

B ObpalanTech C NynbTOM OAUCTAHLMOHHOMO YNpaBneHns OCTOPOXHO! He poHanTe nynst
AVCTaHLMOHHOIO YNpaBrneHns 1 He noABepranTe ero cubHelM yaapam. Kpome Toro,
crepuTe 3a TeM, YTOObI NyNbLT AUCTAHLMOHHOIO YpaBneHus He nonan B BOAY, U He
OCTaBnsANTe ero B Mectax C BbICOKOW BITAXXHOCTbIO.

B Bo usbexaHune HenpaBunbHOr0 MECTOMNOMOXEHNUS NyrbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOTO YNpaBneHus,
YCTaHOBWTE Ha CTeHe fepKaTenb, BXOASALLUMIA B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBkW NynsTa
ANCTaHLMOHHOIO yrpaBreHuns, 1 0b6s3atensHO ycTaHaBnmBanTe nynsT ANCTaHLMOHHOTO
ynpaeneHuns B gepxarernb Nocrne 1cnosb3oBaHus.

( Knonka Reset (C6poc) )

YcTtaHoBKa/3ameHa GaTapeek

1. CHUMUTE BEPXHIOIO KPbILLKY, BCTaBbTE [iBE
6atapeiikm Tuna AAA 1 ycTaHOBUTE BEPXHIOK
KPbILLKY Ha MecTo.

BepxHsag
KpbILLIKa

[Be GaTapeiku Tuna
AAA

CHavana BcTaensnte
oTpuuatenbHbIv (=)
BbIBO/, KaXKA0WN
GaTtapenku.
YcraHaBnvBanTe
GaTapeliku ¢
cobntogeHem
nonsipHocTm (+, —)!

2. HaxxmuTe kHonky Reset (Cbpoc).

HaxmunTe KHonKy
Reset (C6poc) ¢
MOMOLLbIO NpeameTa ¢
Y3KUM KOHLIOM.
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3. dkcnnyaTtauus

B OnucaHune nopsaka nosfib30BaHUA CM. B PyKOBOACTBE Nosfib3oBaTend, npunaraeMoM K Kaxgomy nynbTy AUCTAHLUMOHHOrO ynpaBrieHUs.
3.1. BknrovyeHue/BbIKNOYEeHUe

[BKI]
= | HaskmuTe kHonky [BKI/BBIKIT].
U7 Whavkatop BKI/BLIKI 6yaet ropeTsb
3eneHbIM LiBETOM, HauHeTcs paboTa.
MpumeyaHwme:

[BbIKN]

) HaskmuTe kHomky [BKI/BBIKIT]
— CHoBa.
WHawmkatop BKI/BbIKIT 6ynet
noraiueH, pabota 6yget
OCTaHOBMEHaA.

Daxe npu HaxaTum kHonkn BKI/BbIKIT cpa3y nocne oTknio4eHuUs BbINONHAEMOI onepaLyum KOHAULMOHEP 3anyCTUTCA He paHee YeM Yepe3 3 MUHYTbI.
3T0 NpegycMOTpEHO BO U3bexaHue NoBpexaeHUsA BHYTPEHHUX KOMMOHEHTOB.

B MNamaATb cocTosiHUA paGOTbI

HacTtpoiika ynaneHHoro koHTpornnepa

Pexwum paboTtbl

Pexxum paboTbl nepes BbIKNKOYEHNEM NMUTAHNS

3apaHHas Temneparypa

3apaHHas Temneparypa nepen BblKIo4YeHNnemM nntaHua

CKOpOCTb BEHTUNATOPA

CKOpOCTb BEHTUNATOPaA nepen BblKINto4YeHUeM nnTtaHna

] HaCTpaMBaeMblﬁ Avana3oH 3agaBaeMom TeMnepaTtypbl

Pexwum paboTbl

[uranasoH 3afaHHbIX TEMNepaTyp

OxnaxpeHue/cyLuka 19-30°C

Harpes 17 —28°C

ABT. (0gHO 3aaHHoe 3HayeHne) |19 —28 °C

ABT. (OBa 3a4aHHbIX 3Ha4YeHUs1)

[Oxnaxg.] 3agaHHbIN TemnepaTypHbIA AnanasoH Ans pexvuMa “Oxnaxa.”
[HarpeB] 3apaHHbIV TeMnepaTypHbIi AManasoH Ans pexumMa “Harpes”

BeHT. He 3apgaetcsa

YcTaHaBnMBaeMbIv AUMana3oH TeMMnepaTyp U3MeHsieTCcA B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT MOAENM HapyXKXHbIX NPUGOPOB M NynbTa AUCTAHLIMOHHOTO YNpaBneHus.

3.2. Bbibop pexuma

HaxmuTte kHonky [F1] ans nepexoda mexay

14:38 Fri
pexumamu paboTtbl B nopsigke “Cool” (Ox-

Room 28¢C =1 naxa.), “Dry” (Cywka), “Fan” (BeHr.), “Auto”
Cool | Setfemp. | Auto (ABT.) 1 “Heat” (Harpes). Beibepute xenae-
% |¥ 28c & MbIl pexum paboTbl.
Mode | — Temp. + | Fan
WECOC 0T % ool | @ Dy | & Fan

@ @ @ I_'I Auto ’ Heat

* PexuMbl paboTbl, KOTOpbIE HE AOCTYMHbI
AN NOAKIIOYEHHBIX MOAENe HapyXHOro
npubopa, He NOsIBATCS Ha AUcnnee.

Muratowme 3Ha4YKM PEXUMOB

3Hayok pexvma Byaet muraTb, Korga Apyrue BHyTpeHHUE 6roku B
aHanorMyHom rpynmne KOHAULMOHUPOBAHMUS (MOAKMIOYEHHOW K O4HOM
Hapy»HoMy Br1oKy) yxe paboTatoT B Apyrom pexume. B atom cnydvae
ocTaBLUKecs Broky B 3aToV rpynne cMoryT paboTaTb TOMbKO B 3TOM peXuMe.

3.3. Hactpoiika Temnepartypbl
<“Cool” (Oxnaxga.), “Dry” (Cywka), “Heat” (Harpes) u “Auto” (ABT.) (0BHO 3aAaHHOe 3HaYeHNe)>

14:38 Fri 14:38 Fri
Room 28 = Room28.5C =
Cool Set temp. Auto Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c & % |¥28.5C e

) ) rpumep Avcnnes
Fi  F2 F3 F4

F (no Uenbcuio ¢ warom 0,5 rpagyca)

HaxxmuTte kHonky [F2], 4yToObl yMEHbLUMTL 3a4aHHYI0 TEMMEpaTypy, a YTo-
Obl yBENUUUTL — HAXXMUTE KHONKY [F3].

3apaBaemble AnanasoHbl TemnepaTyp Ans pa3nuyHbIX pexunmos pabo-
Tbl CM. B Tabnuue Ha ctp. 134.

3afaHHbIVi TeMnepaTypHbIX AManasoH He MOXET ObITb YCTAHOBIEH AN
paboTbl BEHTUNATOPA.

B 3aBMCUMOCTM OT MOZENM BHYTPEHHEro 611oka 1 HAaCTPOMKKM pexuma akpaHa Ha
nynbTe AUCTAHUMOHHOIO YNpaBreHus, 3aaaHHast Temnepartypa oyneT otobpa-
xaTtbcs no Lienscwto, ¢ warom B 0,5 nnm 1 rpagyc, nnv no ®apeHrenTy.

134

Pa6oTta B aBTOMaTU4eCKOM pexunme (OAHO 3agaHHoe 3Haqe|-w|e)

B B coOTBETCTBUM C 3a4aHHON TeMnepaTtypon, paboTta B pexuve
OXNaXAeHWs BKIOYaETCs, ecrnu TemnepaTypa B NoMeLLeHnm
CIVLLKOM BbICOKasi, a paboTta B pexume oborpeBa BKIO4aETCS, eCrnn
Temneparypa CnuLLKOM HU3Kast.

B [Tpn paboTe B aBTOMaTMHECKOM pexvme, ecnv Temnepartypa B
nomMeLleHnn n3meHuTcs, n dyaet octaBatbes Ha 1,5 °C unu 6onbLue
BbILLIE 334aHHON TeMnepaTtypbl B Te4eHne 3 MUHYT, KOHAULMOHEP
nepeks4aeTcs B peXxum oxnaxaeHuns. Takum xe obpasom, ecnuv
Temneparypa B nomelleHun byaet octaBatbes Ha 1,5 °C nnu 6onbLue
HWKe 3aJaHHOM TemnepaTypbl B Te4eHne 3 MUHYT, KOHAMLMOHEP
nepeknioyaeTcsi B pexumM oborpesa.

Pexxum oxnaxaeHus
3 MUHYT (NepeknioyeHre ¢

oborpeBa Ha oxnaxaeHue)

________ -+ —— 2 — — - 3apaHHas
Temneparypa +1,5°C

3apaHHas
. Temneparypa

e ke Al 3apaHHas
o— Temneparypa -1,5°C
3 MUHYT (nepekntoveHne ¢
oxnaxaeHus Ha oborpes)

B Tak Kak TemnepaTypa B NOMELLEHUW perynmpyeTcs aBToMaTnyecku
Ans noaAepXXaHusi onpeaeneHHon addeKTMBHON TemnepaTypbl,
paboTa B pexvme OXnaxaeHUs OCyLLEeCTBMNAETCS Ha HECKOMbKO
rpagycoB Tennee, a paboTa B pexvme oborpesa Ha HECKOSbKO
rpafycoB XorofHee 3ajaHHON TemnepaTypbl NPV JOCTUXEHNUN
Temneparypbl (aBTOMaTNYECKas 3IKOHOMUS ANEKTPOIHEPTUN).

<Pexum “Auto” (ABT.) (BBa 3agaHHbIX 3Ha4YeHUA)>

14:38 Fri
Room 26°C =
.y
S i T 08 |
B3apaHHas Temnepatypa I-I &; 28 C a @
Ans Harpesa

f:]--:]

P00 (o

@ OTobpasaTcs Tekylume 3Ha4YeHus Temnepatyp. HaxmuTe knasuwy
[F2] unu [F3], 4To6bl 0TOGpa3nTb aKkpaH HACTPOWKN.



3. dkcnnyaTauums

Set Temp.

% Wil

3a/:(aHHa;| TeMmneparypa __/2 B
C

Ana oxnaxaeHus .

3agaHHas Temnepatypa —
AnsA HarpeBa

Main display: O

OO (o)

@ Haxmute kHonky [F1] nu [F2] ons nepemMeLleHuns CTpenku K
HeobXo4MMOW HaCTpoNKe TemnepaTypbl (OXNaXa4eHWs UK Harpesa).
HaxmuTe kHonky [F3] Anst ymeHbLUeHUst BbIOpaHHOW TeMnepaTypbl 1
[F4] ans yBenuyeHus.

+ 3apaBaeMblil TeMnepaTypHbIi AManas3oH AN pasfvyHbIX PeXMMoB
onepauuu cM. B Tabnuue Ha cTp. 134.

» BagaHHble HaCTPOIKN TeMnepaTypbl Ans OXNaXAEHUS U Harpesa B
pexume “Auto” (ABT.) (OBa 3adaHHbIX 3HAYEHNS) TaKKe UCTONb3YHTCA
pexumamu “Cool” (Oxnaxg.)/“Dry” (Cywka) n “Heat” (Harpes).

+ 3apaHHble 3HAYeHUs TeMnepaTyp ANs OXNax4eHust 1 Harpesa
B pexume “Auto” (ABT.) (OBa 3aaHHbIX 3HAYEHUST) AOIKHbI
COOTBETCTBOBATH YCMOBUSIM, NPUBEAEHHBIM HUXE:

. 3aﬂaHHaﬂ TemnepaTypa oxnaxgeHua Bbllle, YeMm 3ajlaHHas Temnepartypa Harpesa

* BbINONHSOTCA MUHUMarbHblE TpeﬁOBaHVIFI pa3HuUbl TEeMNepaTypbl MeXay
3afaHHbIMM TeMnepaTypamMmn oxnaxaeHus u Harpesa (paanmqaeTca B
3aBNUCMMOCTN OT Moenn nogcoeAuUHEHHbIX BHYTPEHHUX 6J'IOKOB).

* Ecnv 3apgaHHble 3HaYeHUst TemnepaTyp ycTaHOBNeHbl cnocobom, He
yA0BNeTBOPALWNM MUHUMaTbHbIEe TpeﬁOBaHMﬂ pasHuLbl TeMnepaTypbl,
oba 3HaveHus TemMnepaTypbl aBTOMaTU4YECKN U3MEHAKOTCA B npefenax
A0NYyCTUMbIX HACTPOEeK Anana3oHOB.

HaBwurauus no akpaHam

« [1nsa Bo3BpaTa K rMaBHOMY 3KpaHy .... kKHorka [BO3BPAT]

<ABTOMaTM4eCKUM peXxunm paboThbl (4BOWHAA ycTaBKa)>

Korga onepauuoHHbI pexum ycTaHoBneH B pexum “Auto” (ABT.)

(OBa 3ajaHHbIX 3HAYEHNS), MOTYT BbITb YCTAHOBIEHbI ABA 3HAYEHWSI
Temnepatyp (OTAeNbHO ANs OXNaxAeHnsa 1 Ans Harpesa). B saBucumocTtn
OT TemnepaTypbl NOMeLLEeHUs!, BHYTPEHHWI Brok aBToMaTU4eCckm

HauHeT paboTaTb B pexume “Cool” (Oxnaxa.) unu “Heat” (Harpes) un
noadepXuBaTb TeMnepaTypy KOMHaThl B 3aaHHOM AnanasoHe.

Ha pucyHke Hwpke nokasaH npyvMep onepauun BHyTpeHHero 6rnoka,
paboTtatowero B pexume “Auto” (ABT.) (ABa 3a4aHHbIX 3HA4YEHWS).

 [pvmep onepaum pexuma ABT. (4Ba 33[iaHHbIX 3HaYEHIs)
| | | ! Temneparypa 8 !
Sa'anHag | | | | KOMHaTe U3mMeHseTcs |
Temn } } ! ! B COOTB%TCTBMM 4 . !
‘ — *;* _— *;7 - — BHEeLUHeW Temneparypou. — -
(«OXﬂA)Kﬂ.») ; ; § :

i i 1 Temneparypa
3apaHHas 1 i 1 B KOMHare
Temn. -- T T = oo
(«<HATPEB») i i i i i i i -

1 «HATPEB» ! 1«OXTTAXKD.» | ' «<HATPEB» | ' «OXNAXKIL»

3.4. HacTpoiika CKOpoCTH BeHTUnATopa

14:38 Fri
Room 28°C =]
Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c | &8¢

:]:]:]-

F2 -
HaxmuTe kHonky [F4] ana nepexofa mMexay CKOpOCTAMU BEHTUNATOPA B
cnepytoLiemM nopsiake.

LB oaw=> B, = &B.
& atl €= Bt

* Bo3MOXHble CKOPOCTU BEHTUNATOPA 3aBUCAT OT MoAenen NoAKMYeH-
HbIX BHYTPEHHUX 6rokoB.

MpumeyvaHue:
® Yucno AOoCTYMHbLIX CKOPOCTel BpalleHUsl BEHTUNATopa 3aBUCUT OT
TUNa NOAKMIYEHHOro YCTpolcTBa. HekoTopble yCcTpoicTBa He MMetoT
BO3MOXXHOCTM HacTpouku napametpa “Auto” (ABTO).
® B cneayowux cnyyvasx AedcTBUTENbHAs CKOPOCTb BEHTUNATOpa
ycTpoincTBa 6yAeT oTnM4aTbCA OT CKOPOCTU, OTOGpaxaeMon Ha nynksTe
AUCTaHLMOHHOrO ynpaBreHus.
1. Ecnu aucnnen ncnonb3yetcs B pexume “STAND BY” (OKUAAHUE) nnu
“DEFROST” (OTTAUBAHME).
2. Korpga Temnepatypa Tennoo6MeHHUKa HM3Kasi B pexume oborpesa.
(Hanpumep, cpaly e nocrne Hayana paboTkl B pexume o6orpesa)
3. B pexxume o6orpeBa (HEAT), koraa okpy»xalolias Temneparypa B
nomeLLeHUN Bbille 3HaYeHUit HacTPoeK TemnepaTypbl.
4. Bo Bpemsi paboThl ycTporcTBa B pexume cyluku (DRY).

B ABTOMaTMYecKasi HacTpolka CKOPOCTU BeHTUNsATOpa (ans 6ecnpoBoa-
HOro nyrnbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOIO ynpaBrieHns)
HacTpolikn nynbTa AUCTaHUMOHHOTO ynpaBreHusi cneayeT BbINOSHATh
TOMbKO B TOM Clly4ae, ecnv aBToMaTnyeckas HacTporika CKopoCTU
BEHTUNATOPA He ABNSAETCA HAaCTPOMKOWN MO YyMOMYaHMIo.
BbINOMHATL Takyto HACTPOWKY AN NPOBOAHOIO NyrnbTa ANCTAaHLMOHHOIO
yrnpaBreHus, ecnv napameTp aBTOMaTUYECKON HACTPOWKM CKOPOCTU
BEHTUNATOPA UCMOJb3yeTCA N0 YMOMNYaHUio, He Hajo.
® Haxmute kHomky SET 0CTPOKOHEYHbIM NpeaMETOM.
BeinonHaviTe onepauuto, koraa aucnnen nynbTa ANCTaHLMOHHOTO
ynpaBneHus! BbIKIOYEH.
MuUraeT U HoMep MOAENU BbiCBeUMBaETCs kak @.
® HaxmuTe kHonky AUTO STOP .
%l MUraeT 1 HacTpoiika HoMepa MoAeny BoicBeunsaeTcs kak ®.
(Hactpoitka Ne01: 6e3 aBTOMaTNYECKO HACTPOIKM CKOPOCTU BEHTUNSTOPA)
(® HaxmuTe KHOMKM YCTaHOBKW TeMnepaTypel, O @ urobsl BbIOpaTb HacTpoiky Ne02.
(Hactporka Ne02: ¢ aBTOMaTU4eCKOW HACTPOWMKON CKOPOCTH BEHTMNATOPA)
Mpu HenpaBunbHOM BbiGope onepauumn HaxmuTe kHonky ON/OFF
(BKI./BbIKI1.) v BHOBb Ha4YHWTE BbINOSIHEHUE OnepaLum ¢ nyHkTa @.
@ HaxmuTte kHonky SET 0CTPOKOHEYHBIM NPEAMETOM.
1 HOMEp MOAENM BbICBEUMBAIOTCS B TeUeHNe 3 CEeKyH[, a 3aTem
racHyT.

ok
0 D FAN | AUTOSTOP
¥ || leoft— )
MODE | VANE | AUTOSTART
1
CHECK | LOUVER h
[
TESTRUN min
, [
O® == F T
—

3.5. Hactpoiika HanpaBneH1Us BO3AyLHOro NoToka
3.5.1 HaBuraumsa no rmaBHOMy MeHH
<[ocTyn K rmaBHOMY MeH0>

Haxmute kHonky [MEHIO].
OTobpasnTtcsa MMaBHOE MEHHo.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

. JC_ JC_JC

<BbI6oOp aneMeHTOB>

2
Haxmute [F1], 4To6bI Nepemectuts o
KypCcop BHU3.
Haxmute [F2], 4TobbI NnepemecTuTb
Kypcop BBEpX.

Main Main menu 1/3
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Crpenka——>» Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

[ Vcusor A | 4 Page > |
--:]:]

00 (o
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3. dkcnnyaTtauus

<HaBuraums no cTrpaHuuam>

Main Main menu

Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
» OU silent mode

Main display: O

:]:]--

OO (o

<CoxpaHeHue HacTpoeK>

OU silent mode
[¥ER Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun
Start Stop  Silent
—-—- ol

Setting display: v/
4 day »

B ()
FI F2 F3

50 (o)

<BbIXxof U3 OKHa FMaBHOro MeHio>

14:38 Fri
Room 28C =]
Cool Set temp. Auto
% ¥ 28c |&e

1/3—L~ CTpaHuua

HaxmuTe [F3] ans nepexoaa k npe-
Obloyuien cTpaHuue.

Haxmute [F4] ona nepexoda k cne-
OyloLLen cTpaHuue.

Bbibepute HyXHbIi 3NEMEHT U Ha-
XMuTe kHonky [BbIBOP].

OTob6pasntca oKHO Ans 3ajaHus
BblIOpPaHHOrO areMeHTa.

Haxmute kHonky [BO3BPAT] ans
BbIXO4a M3 rMaBHOMO MEHI U BO3-
BpaTa B [NaBHOE OKHO.

Ecnu k kHomkam He npukacaTtbCst
B TedyeHne 10 MUHYT, 3KpaH
aBTOMaTU4ecKne BepHETCS Ha
oTobpaxeHune rnaBHoro okHa. Bece
HacTpOWKK, KOTopble He Bbinu
coxpaHeHbl, ByayT noTepsiHbI.

<OTo6paxeHne HenopaepXKUBaeMbIX PyHKLUIA>

Title

Not available
Unsupported function

Return: O

( J( J{ J{ ]
F1 F2 F3 F4 _
3.5.2 Yron-BeHT. (Lossnay)
<HocTyn K MeHto>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

C_ JC_ JC_JC ]
FilF

> O,
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CneBa oTob6pasuTtcsa cooblueHue,
ecnu nonb3oBaTtenb BbiGpan gyHK-
uunio, KoTopasi He MoAAepXMBaeTcs
MOAENbI0 COOTBETCTBYHOLLErO BHYT-
peHHero 6noka.

Boibepute “Vane-Louver-Vent.
(Lossnay)” (Yron-xanto3u-BeHT.
(Lossnay)) u3 maBHoe MeH0 (CMm.
ctp. 135), n HaxxmuTe kHomky [Bbl-
BOP].

<HacTtpoika yrna gednekropa>

14:38 Fri

Swing Off Off

(| |
FI F2 F3 F4

@@ (o)

5
Room 28 = [ -~

Cool Set temp. Auto

% ¥ 28c | %o

<HacTpoika BeHTUNATOpa>

14:38 Fri

Low

K
L]L]-L]

00

<BosBpar B rmaBHOe MeHI0>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

C JC_ JC_JC ]
FiF

0 (v

MpumeyaHue:

Haxwmwre kHonky [F1] uu [F2] ans nocnegosarent-
HOro BbIGopa NapameTpoB HaCTPOVikM AedpnekTopa:
“Auto” (ABr.), “Step 1" (YposeHb 1), “Step 2" (Ypo-
BeHb 2), “Step 3" (YposeHb 3), “Step 4" (YpoBeHs 4),
“Step 5" (YpoBeHb 5) 1 “Swing” (Xog).
BbiGepute xenaemyo HacTpoiKy.

Auto
o |Auto |~ ~ |Step1 |~ ~ |Step2

=\ |Step3 |= Step 4 |— Step 5

Swing
| Swing

Bbibepute “Swing” (Xoa) ans a.-
TOMaTUYeCKOro nepemelleHus ae-
(hneKkTopoB BBEPX W BHYU3.

Mpwu BbIGOPE HacTponku ¢ “Step 1”
(YpoBeHb 1) no “Step 5” (YpoBeHb 5)
necnektop 6yaeT octaBaTbCs HEMOA-
BWKHBIM MOZ, BbIGPaHHBLIM YTioM.

. 11073 3HAYKOM HaCTPOIKM AechnexTopa.
10T 3HauoK ByzeT oTobpaxarbes, Kor-
[a AedbriekTop yCTaHOBMEH B MONOXeE-
Hus ot “Step 2" (YposeHb 2) Ao “Step 5”
(YpoBeHb 5), a BeHTUNsATOp paboTaet
Ha ckopoctsx ot “Mid 1" (Cpeg. 1) no
“Low” (Hu3.) B pexume oxnaxaeHns
UMW CyLLKM (B 3@BUCUMOCTY OT MOAENN).
3HayoK ncyesHeT yepes 4ac, a
HacTpoika Aedrektopa 6yneTt
aBTOMaTMYECKN M3MEHEHaA.

HaxwmuTe kHonky [F3] ana nepexona

MeX4y BapuaHTamMu HaCTPOWKW BEH-

TUNsSUMK B cnegytowem nopsiake: “Off”

(Bbikn), “Low” (Hu3.) n “High” (Bbic.).

* HacTpoiika BO3MOXHO TOSbKO,
Korga nogkntoydeH 6nok Lossnay.

Off Low High

o Off o Low o High
X X- X-l 9

* BeHTUNsATOpP Ha HEKOTOPbLIX MoZe-
NSX BHYTPEHHWX ONOKOB MoOXeT
6rnoknpoBaTbCsH NpU UCMNONb30-
BaHWM C HEKOTOPbIMU MOAENSMU
ONoKoB BEHTUMALNN.

Haxmute kHonky [BO3BPAT], uto-
Obl BEPHYTbCA B [MaBHOE MeH!Ho.

B peXxumMme Ka4yaHmsa MHOUKauus HanpaBneHus Ha 3KpaHe He u3me-
HAeTCA CUHXPOHHO C U3MeHeHUeM MNOoNoXeHUs HanpaBnArwWwnx

nionaTtok B yCTPOUCTBE.

NoAKNK4YeHHoro yCTpOﬁCTBa.

ﬂOCTyﬂHble HanpasneHns BO3AYLWHONo NOoToka 3aBUCAT OT TUna

e B cnepylowmx cny4yasax AedcTBUTENbHOE HanpasrieHMe BO3Ayll-
HOro noToka 6yAeT oTNNYaTbLCA OT HanpaBrneHUsi, yKa3aHHOro UH-

AUKaToOpoOM.

1. Ecnu pgucnnen ucnonb3yetcs B pexume “STAND BY” (OXKUOA-
HUE) unun “DEFROST” (OTTAUBAHUE).

2. Cpasy xe nocre 3anycka pexuma o6orpesa (noka cuctema oxu-
[aeT aKTUBU3ALMKN NapaMeTPOB U3MEHEHUS pexuma).

3. B pexxume oGorpeBa, koraa oKkpyarLiasa TemnepaTtypa B nome-
LeHUU Bbille 3HaYeHUN HaCTPoeK TemnepaTypbl.



3. dkcnnyaTauums

<[PyuyHoe ynpaBneHue] N3ameHeHne nogaum Bo3gyxa BnapBo/Brneso>
* KHonka ynpaBneHus »arnto3n He MoXeT ObITb 1Cnonb3oBaHa.
B Mopgenb PKFY-P-VKM-E

+ OcTtaHoBWTe 610K U C MOMOLLIO pblyara perynmpoBKu
xanosn BbibepuTe Tpebyemoe HanpasneHne noaayn
BO3AyXa.
B pexunmax oxnaxgeHusi Unm CyLLKu He BKovanTe
nogady Bosgyxa BHYTPb, MOCKOMNbKY 9TO MOXET BbI3BaTb
KOHAEeHcauuto Bnaru 1 obpasoBaHmio Kanersb.

N\ OcTopoxHo:
Bo nsbexaHue nageHun npu paborte ¢ 6110KOM 3aHUMaKTe
YyCTONYMBOE MOrIOXKEHME.

4. Taumep

3.6. BeHtnnsauusa

Ona kombuHauum LOSSNAY

m [locTynHbl criegytowme 2 pexumMa paboThbl.
« Pa6ota BeHTUNsTopa COBMECTHO C BHYTPEHHUM NpUGopoMm.
» PaboTa BeHTUNsITOpa B HE3AaBUCYMOM PEXUME.

Mpumeyanmue: (Ana 6ecnpoBoaHOro NynbTa AUCTAHLUOHHOIO YNpaBrneHus)

e Pexunm paboTbl BEHTUNATOPA B HE3aBUCUMOM PeXMUME HeJOCTYMEeH.

e MHAavKaums Ha nynbTe AUCTaHLMOHHOIO yNpaBrieHUs He NPOU3Bo-
AuTCH.

4.1. ans npoBogHble NyNbLTbl AUCTAaHLMOHHOIO yrpaBneHus
B OyHKUMK Talimepa 3aBUCST OT KOHKPETHOrO MynbTa AUCTaHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHusl.
m OnucaHwue paboTbl MyfbTa ANCTAHLMOHHOMO YPaBneHnst CM. B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM PYKOBOLCTBE MO MCMOSIb30BaHWIO, NpUiaraeMoM K Kaxaomy nyrb-

Ty ANCTAHUNOHHOrIO ynpaBneHua.

5. Pa6oTta nynbTa AUCTAaHLMOHHOIO yNpaBneHUs B aBapMMHOM pexume

B PKFY-P-VKM-E

j
Z‘*%

B PLFY-P-VCM-E3

‘ MITSUBISHI
A NELECTRIC

ok
L

B PCFY-P-VKM-E

; i
9 MITSUBISHI
((% ! A ELECTRIC

i
\

®

@
®

Ecnu nynbT AMCTaHLMOHHOIO ynpaBrieHUs1 UCNOJib30BaTh HENb3A
Ecnu 6atapeiikv nynsta AUCTaHLMOHHOMO YNpaBneHusi paspsaunmch
UM B HEMUMEETCSI HEUCNPaBHOCTb, aBapUNHbIV PEXNM MOXHO
BKITIOUUTb C NMOMOLLIbI0@BaPUHbBIX KHOMOK Ha peLUeTke.

® INNamna DEFROST/STAND BY (PABMOPAXXUBAHUE/OXWOAHUE)

Jlamna paGortbi

© ABapWuiiHbIli BbIKMOYATESNb PEXMMA OXNaXaAeHUs!

© ABapwiiHbIN BbIKMOYaTENb pexuMa oGorpesa

® MpuemHnk

Hauyano pa6oTtbl

+ [Ins BKNIOYEHUS pexunMa OXNaxaeHnst HaXXMUTe U yaepxueaiTte
kHonky © £} B TedeHMe He MeHee 2 cekyHf.

+ [Ans BKMOYEHMS pexxmma o6orpeBa HaXxMUTe 1 yaepXXusaiTe KHOMKY
©® < B TeyeHMe He MeHee 2 CeKyH.

» 3axuranue namnbl pabotbl ® o3HavaeT Hayano paboTbl.

MpumevaHue:
® Moapo6GHoCcTN aBapMFlHOFO pexnmMa npuBoOAATCA HUXKe.
MogpobHocTn ABAPUMHOIO PEXKMMA npuBogsaTcs Huxe.

Pexuvm paboThbl COOL HEAT
3agaHHasa Temneparypa 24°C 24°C
CKOPOCTb BEHTUNSITOPA Bbicokasi Bbicokasi

Hanpasnerme o3ayLIHOrO [opusoHTanbHoe BHus 4 (5)
notoka

BbikntoyeHne
« [INs BBIKMIOYEHUS HaXMUTE 1 yaepxuBaiite kHorky © £ unm kHomky
© & B TeYeHMe He MeHee 2 cekyHp.
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6. Yxoa v umcTtka

H UHdopmaums o ounbtpe

14:39 Fri EHH Gyner oto6paxarscs B rnas-
& HOM OKHE B pexume “nosnHbin’,
. rRoom 28°C = Korga HacTynuT BPemsi OYUCTUTb
Cool Set temp. Auto d)l/lanpbl
% |¥ 28c | %-

"
1T 3¢ MpomoitTe, ouncTuTe MnNu 3ame-

HUTe hUNbTPbI NPU NOABNEHUU
3TOro cumBona.

CM. TEXHMYECKYH AOKYMEHTaLMIO
ANA BHYTPeHHero 6noka.

Bei6epute “Filter information” (Un-

Main Main menu 2/3
Restriction dopmauusi o punbTpe) 13 MMnaeHoe
Energy saving
Night setback MeHo (cMm. cTp. 135), n HaxmuTe

» Filter information
Error information

Main display: O
| _VCursor A | 4 Page »_|

--:]:]

00 (

kHorky [BbIBOP].

[Ons cbpoca cumBona cdunbTpa Ha-
XmuTe kHonky [F4].

CBefileHMsa MO o4ucTKe punbTpa
CM. B TEXHUYECKON JOKYMEHTaLUn K
BHYyTpeHHeMy BroKy.

Filter information

Please clean the filter.
Press Reset button after
filter cleaning.

Main menu:

:]:]:]-

@00 (o

Beibepute “OK” (OK) ¢ nomoLubto
KHorku [F4].

Filter information

Reset filter sign?

(I ]
FI_ F2 F3 F4

0 (o)
A 4

Filter information

OTKpOeTCs OKHO C 3ampocoM Mnof-
TBEPXKAEHUS.

Filter sign reset

Main menu:

HaBurauus no akpaHam
» [Ins Bo3BpaTa B [MaBHOE MEHIO............. kHorka [MEHIO]
« [Ins Bo3Bpata k npedblayLleMy akpaHy....kHonka [BO3BPAT]

138

14:38 Fri Korga | 0TO6PAa3nNTCH B rMaBHOM

OKHe, KOTOpOe HaCTPOEeHO Ha OTO6-
paxxeHne B pexume “nosiHbIn”, To
cucTeMa HaxXOAUTCs Nof LieHTpanu-
30BaHHbIM YMNpaBeHnem 1 3HauvoK
unbTpa He MOXeET BbITb COPOLLEH.

% Room 28 =
Cool Set temp. Auto
% |¥ 28c %

Ecnun nogkntoveHbl ABa vnu 6onbLue BHYTPEHHUX 6noka, Bpemsa
OYUCTKU cbvmpra Ons Kaxgoro 6rnoka MoXeT ObiTb pa3HbIM, B
3aBMCMMOCTM OT TUNa uneTpa.

3Ha4ok E OyneT oTobpaxaTbcs, korga HeobxoaAMMO BbIMOMHUTL
04MCTKY onnbTpa rmaBHoro 6roka.

Mocne cbpoca 3Hayka unsTpa COBOKYNHOE BpeMsi paboTbl Bcex
6nokoB B6yaeT copoLLeHo.

3Hauvok E OyaeT NosiBMATLCA Yepe3 HEKOTOPOE BpeMsl paboThbl,

KOTOpOE paccyvMTaHO UCXOAs U3 MPEAMNOSNIOKEHNS, YTO BHYTPEHHUIA

6rnokK ycTaHOBMEH B NMPOCTPAHCTBE C 0ObIYHBIM Ka4eCTBOM BO3ayXa.

B 3aBrcMMOCTM OT kayecTBa Bo3gyxa unbTp MOXeT notpeboBaTb

Gonee 4acTyo O4UCTKY.

CoBokynHoe Bpewmsi, Yepes koTopoe hunbTpy Tpebyercst ouncrtka,

3aBUCWT OT MoAenwu.

» OTa nHanKaumust HeJoCTynHa B 6eCnpOBOAHBIX NyfbTax
OMUCTaHLUMOHHOTO ynpaBreHus.

» Yuctka counbTpos

« [lpoBoguTe YMCTKY OUMLTPOB C UCNOMb30BaHWEM Mbinecoca. Mpu
OTCYTCTBWM Mblriecoca, NerkumM nocTykmBaHnem unstpa o TBepAbiv
NpeaMET CTPSXHUTE C HEro rPsidb UMK Mblifb.

* Ecnu pmnbTpbl CUnbHO 3arpa3HeHbl, MPOMONTE MX B TEMSON BOAE.
TwarenbHO CMOWTE OCTaTKM MOKOLLETO CPEACTBA Y NOMHOCTbLIO
npocyLnTe uneTpbl Nepes nx obpaTHon ycTaHoBKoW B Nnpubop.

/\ OcTopoxHo:

* He cywute punbTphbl NOA NPAMBLIMUA COMHEYHLIMU NyYaMu
WIU C UCNofb30BaHMEM UCTOYHUKA OTOMJSIEHUs!, TAKOTO Kak
3rneKkTpooborpeBaTens: 3T0 MOXeT NPUBECTU K AedopMauum
cdunbTpoBs.

* He npombiBaiTe hunsTpbl B ropsiven BoAe (Bbiwe 50°C), Tak Kak
3TO MOXETNPUBECTU K UX Aedopmauum.

* He 3abbiBaliTe ycTaHaBNMBaTh (PUNLTPbI HA MecTo. JKcnyaTauums
npubopa 6e3 ounbLTPOB BO3AYyXa MOXET NPUBECTU K €ro nosioMke.

VAN OCTOpPOXHO:

* lpexpe YeM Ha4YaTb YMUCTKY, OCTaHOBUTE paboTy npubopa u
OTKITIOUYUTE NoAayvy dNeKTPONUTaHUA.

* BHyTpeHHMe npubopbl 060pyaoBaHbl unbTpamu Ans yaaneHus
NbINN U3 3acacbiBaemoro Bosayxa. Mpounwante punsrpbl €
NMOMOLLbI0 METOA0B, 0603HaYEHHbIX Ha PUCYHKaX HUXe.

VAN OCTOpPOXHO:

e Mpwu yaanenun dounstpa Heo6xoaMmo cobnoaaTs Mepbl
NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTU ANSA 3alUMThI a3 oT Nbinu. Takke ecnu
ANs BbINONIHEHUA 3Tol paboTbl Heo6XoAUMMO BCTaBaTh Ha CTyn,
cobntoganTe OCTOPOXKHOCTb, YTOObI He yNacTb C Hero.

* Mocne cHATUA cbunbTpa He AoTparMBanTech A0 MeTanIMYeckmux
yacTen BHYTpU Hapy)XHoro 6noka, Heco6niogeHue JaHHOro
npaBuna MoXeT NPMBECTU K TpaBMe.



6. Yxoa v umcTtka

B PKFY-P-VKM-E B PLFY-P-VCM-E3
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@ [Byms pykamu NoTsHUTE 06a HWKHUX yrna Bo3ayxo3abopHoi
peLueTkn, YToBbl OTKPLITh €€, 3aTeM NOAHUMUTE PUNBTP A0 €ro
huKcaumm B NOMOXEHNUM OCTAHOBKM.

© Bo3bMUTECH 3a PYKOATKM PUNBTPa U NOTSHUTE DUNBTP BBEPX, @
3aTeM NOTSHUTE ero Hapy>y 1 BHUS3.

(B oByx MecTax, crnpaBa v cresa.)

@ TMMoTsHMTe 3a Kpyrnyto pyyKy Ha BO3ayx03abopHoi pelueTke B
HanpaBneHWn, ykasaHHOM CTPENKOW; peLueTka AOMKHa OTKPbITHCS.

® Mepeanss pelwetka @ OTkpoliTe BO3ayX03ab0opHYHO PELLETKY. )

® OcBoboauTe pyyKy Ha LeHTpansHoM pebpe Bo3ayxo3abopHon
duneTp

peLueTkv 1 NOTAHYB hUNbLTP Briepes, CHUMUTE ero.

® PykosiTka
PeleTka
© Boapyxo3abopHas pelueTka
© dunetp

B PCFY-P-VKM-E OuucTka BHyTpeHHero npubopa

@ OrtkponTte Bo3ayx03a60PHYIO PELLETKY.

© YpepsxuBaiiTe pyKOSTKY (punbTpa, 3aTem NOTAHMTE ero BBEpX B » [NpoTpute BHYTPEHHIOK YacTb Npubopa YUCTOW, CyXOM, MArKon
HanpasneHun cTpenku. MNpu yctaHoBke ubTpa Nnocne YNCTKu TKaHbIO.
yBeanTtecn, YTO OH BCTaBMNEH JOCTATOMHO rry6oko - fo cTomnopa. e OuucTtuTe Kakne-nMbo NSTHa UNK cneabl NanbLUeB ¢ NOMOLLbIO
® dunbTp ® BospyxosabopHas pewetka © Pykositka © Ctonop HeWTpanbHOro GbITOBOro MOIOLLEro CPeACTBa (Takoro, Kak XWAKOCTb

AnA MbITbA NOCYAbl NNn CTUpanbHbIV I'IOpOLLIOK).

VAN OCTOpPOXHO:

Hukoraa He nonb3ynTecb 6eH3MHOM, GeH30MoM, pacTBOpUTENeM,
NoNMpoBanbHbLIM MOPOLUKOM UMK APYTMM TUMOM arpeccMBHOro
MOHOLLIEro CPeAcTBa, TaK KaK 3TU BelLlecTBa MOryT NOBpeauUTb
Kkopnyc npu6opa.
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7. UcnpaBneHue Henonaaok

BosHuvkna npobnema?

Bot peweHue. (Mpubop paboTaet HopMarsbHO.)

KOH,D.VILI,I/IOHep He obecneunBaeT AOMKHbIN o6orpeB Unn oxnaxxaeHue.

Ounctute unbtp. (Mpur 3arpsisHEHUN MNK 3aKynopke punsTpa NOToK
BO3jyXa YMEHbLUAETCS.)

[poBepbTe perynpoBKy TeMNepaTypbl U OTPEryNnpyiiTe 3aaaHHyL0 Temneparypy.
Y6eaunTecsh, 4TO BOKPYT Hapy»Horo npubopa AoctatovHo mecTa. He
3ab6NoKMpPOBaHNM BNYCK UKW BbIMyCK BO3ayxa?

He ocTtaBneHa v OTKpbITOW ABEPb UM OKHO?

Mpu Hayane paboThl B pexume o6orpesa TeNMbIii BO3AYX U3
BHYTPEHHero npubopa NnocTyrnaer Yepes HEKOTOPOEe BPEMSI.

Tennbin BO34yx He NOCTynaeT A0 TexX Nop, Noka BHYTPEHHWI npubop
He NporpeeTcs [0 A0CTAaTOYHON CTEMNeHW.

B pexvme oborpesa KOHAULMOHEP OCTaHABIMBAETCS 40 AOCTUXEHUS
3aJlaHHON TemnepaTypbl B MOMELLEHUMN.

Ecnu Temnepatypa Hapy>XHOro Bo3ayxa H13ka, a BNaXHOCTb
BbICOKasi, Ha Hapy>xHOM nNpnbope MoXeT 06pa3oBaTbCsA M3MOPOCH.
Ecnun aTo npounsonaeT, HapyxXHbIN Npubop paboTaeT B pexvme
pa3mMopaxwuBaHusi. ObbluHas paboTa JomkHa BO30OHOBUTLCS
npumepHo yepes 10 MUHYT.

HanpaeneHwe notoka BO34yxa BBer/BHVI3 N3MEHAETCA Npun pa60Te mnnn
HanpasreHne NoToKa BO34ayxXa Hesb3A 3adaThb.

B pexvme oxnaxgeHns nonatkv aBToMaTU4eCKn nepemMeLLaioTcs B
ropu3oHTanbHoe (BHK3) NornoxeHue nocrne 1 vyaca, ecnu BbIGpaHo
HanpasneHve NoToka Bo3ayxa BHU3 (TOPU3OHTamnbHO). OTO HeobXxoaumo
Ans npefoTBpaLleHnsiobpa3oBaHns Boabl M NafeHWs Kanernb ¢ NonaTtok.
B pexume oborpeBa nonartkv aBToMaTMYECKN NepemMeLLaioTcs B
HanpaBsreHne ropu3oHTanbLHOro NoToka BO3ayxa, Koraa Temneparypa
noToKa BO34yxa HU3Kasi, UMu B pexxMme pasmopaxuBaHusi.

I'Ipm N3MEeHeHUN HanpaelieHUA BO34YLHOro NOTOKa, nonaTtky Bceraa
OBUTaloTCA BBEPX U BHU3, NPOX0oAA HYeped 3agaHHOe MonoxeHune, nepeq
TEeM, KaK MOJTHOCTbIO OCTAaHOBUTLCA B NOJTIOXEHUN.

I'Ipm N3MEeHeHUN HanpaeneHna BO3AYLHOro noToka nonaTtku
nepemMeLllaroTCd B 3ajaHHOE NoJioXXeHune nocne onpeaeneHna
6a30BOro NoMNoXeHws.

CnbileH 3ByK TeKyLLEen BoAbl U BpeMS OT BPEMEHW LUMNSLLNIA 3BYK.

Otmn 3BYKU MOryT ObITb CNbILLHbI, KOTAa B KOoHOMUMOHepe Te4veT
XnagareHt, unu npu nsMeHeHUn NoToKa XnagareHTa.

CnblweH TPECK uUnn ckpun.

3T 3BYKM MOTYT GbITb CrbILIHbI PW TPEHUK AeTanel Apyr o Apyra no
NpVYNHE PacLUMPEHNS 1 CXKaTUS N3-3a UBMEHEHUI TemnepaTypbl.

B nomeLLeHnn HenpuATHLIM 3anax.

BHyTpeHHVIIZ anI60p BCacCblBaeT BO34yX C rasamu, ncxogdawmmm n3
CTEeH, KOBPOBbIX HACTUI10B, Mebenu, a Takke 3anaxu ogexabl, 3aTem
BblAyBaeT 3TOT BO3AYyX O6paTHO B NomeLleHue.

M3 BHyTpeHHero npubopa BeixoauT Genas AbiMka uiv nap.

Ecnu TemnepaTypa B NOMELLEHUN 1 BNAXHOCTb BbICOKWE, Takoe
sIBNEeHne MoXeT HabrnogaTbesa npu Havane paboTbl.

B pexunme pasmopaxumBaHua MOXeT NoJaBaTbCA XONOAHbIN
BO3/YLLUHbIV MOTOK, KOTOPbIA MOXET Ka3aTbCsl [bIMKOW.

M3 HapyxHOro npnbopa BbIXoAWT BoAa Unu nap.

B pexume oxnaxaeHusi Boaa MoxeT 06pa3oBbiBaTbCs 1 kKanaTb C
XOmNOAHbIX TPYO N CTLIKOB.

B pexume oborpesa Boga MoxeT 06pa3oBbiBaTLCSA U KanaTb C
TENNoobMeHHMKa.

B pexume pasmopaxunBaHua Boga Ha TeNNoobMeHHMKe ucnapsietcs,
1 MOXET MNOSIBUTLCS BOASHON nap.

KoHnanumnoHep Bo3ayxa He paboTaeT, xoTa Haxara kHornka “ON/
OFF” (BKIN./BbIKJ1.). Ha nynsTe AUCTaHUMOHHOrO ynpaBneHusl He
oTobpakaeTcs MHAMKaTop pexuMa paboTbl.

B0o3MOXHO, BbIKIHOYEHO NUTaHME BHYTpeHHero npubopa. Bkniounte
nuTaHue.

Ha gucnnee nynbsTta AUCTaHUMOHHOTO ynpaeneHns otobpaxaercs * ®d)

Mpv LeHTpanbHOM ynpaBneHnn Ha MynsTe ANCTAHLMOHHOIO
ynpaeneHuns nosiensercs “ 1y ”, u 3anycTuTb UM OCTaHOBUTb paboTy
KOHAMLUMOHEpa C nyrnsTa ANCTAHUMOHHOIO YNPaBEeHNs HEMb3S.

Mpu nepesanycke KOHANULMOHePa BCKOPe NOCIIe ero OCTaHOBA OH He
paboTaeT, HecMoTpsi Ha HaxaTue kHorkn ON/OFF (BKI/BbIKI).

MomoxanTe NPUMEPHO TPY MUHYTHI.
(PaboTa ocTaHoBMMNach AN 3alWTbl KOHAMLMOHEPA. )

KoHauumoHep pabotaet 6e3 HaxaTus kHonku ON/OFF (BKJ/BbIKI).

He ycTaHoBneH nu Tarimep BKMOYEHUS?

Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI1/BbIKIT) ana octaHosa paboTbl.

He nopkntoyeH Ny KOHAMLUMOHEP K LeHTpanbHOMY MynbsTy
OVCTaHUMOHHOrO yrnpaBsneHun?

[MpOKOHCYNETUPYMTECH C NIOABMU, YNPaBASIOWUMN KOHAMLNOHEPOM.
He otobpaxaetcs nu “ Sly " Ha gucnnee nynsTa AUCTaHUMOHHOTO YNpaBneHus?
[MpOKOHCYNETUPYMTECH C NIOABMU, YNPaBASIOWUMN KOHAMLNOHEPOM.
He 3apaHa nu gyHKUMS aBTOMaTUYECKOro BOCCTaHOBMEHMS Nocre
cboeB aneKkTponuTaHuns?

Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI/BbIKI1) ans octaHoBa paboThbl.

KoHauumnoHep octaHaBnmBaeTcs 6e3 HaxaTus kHonku ON/OFF (BKJ1/
BbIK/).

He ycTaHoBneH nu Taimep OTKMHOYeHNA?

Haxmute kHonky ON/OFF (BKI/BbIKI1) ans nepesanycka paboTbl.
He nopgknoveH Ny KOHOULMOHEP K LleHTpanbHOMY MynbTy
OVCTaHUMOHHOrO ynpaBneHua?

[MpokOHCYNBETUPYMTECH C NIOABMU, YNPaBASIOWUMN KOHANLNOHEPOM.
He otobpaxaetca fim “ o " Ha Aucnnee nynsTa AUCTAHLMOHHOIO
ynpaenexus?

[MpOoKOHCYNLTMPYMTECH C NOAbMU, YNPAaBASIOLLMMU KOHAULIMOHEPOM.

HeBo3moxHo 3aaaTth paboTy no TaiMepy ¢ nynsTa AMCTaHUMOHHOMO
yrnpaeneHus.

[eicTBUTENBHBI X HACTPOWKN Tarimepa?
Ecnu Taimep MoxHO 3agathb, Ha Aucnnee nynsta AUCTaHLMOHHOMO

ynpasrneHus otobpaxaeTcs @Q-l unu @

Ha pucnnee nynbra AMCTaHLMOHHOIO yripaBreHnst oTobpaxaeTtcs
coobLeHne “PLEASE WAIT” (MOXANYUCTA, MOOOXOUNTE).

OcyLecTBNSIOTCA NepBoOHaYanbHble HacTporku. MogoxanTe
NPUMEPHO 3 MUHYTHI.

Ha gvcnnee nynbra AMCTaHLMOHHOMO ypaBneHust oToGpaxkaeTcs Kog,
OLLMGKMN.

Bkntoumnucb 3almTHbIE YCTPOMCTBA AN 3aLUMThl KOHAULMOHEpPA.

He nbiTaitTech OTPEMOHTUPOBATH AAaHHOe 060pYyAOBaHWe CaMOCTOSTENBHO.
HemenneHHo oTKntoYmMTe NUTaHNWe 1 06paTUTECh K CBOEMY MOCTABLLMKY.
O6s13aTensHO coobLmMTe NOCTaBLLMKY HAUMEHOBaHWE MOAENN

1 MHgopmauuio, kKoTopas NosiBuack Ha aucnnee nysnesra
OVCTaHUMOHHOTO yrpaBrieHust.

CnblweH 3BYK ApeHaXa BOAbl U BpalleHna aBUratend.

lMpu ocTaHOBE pexuMa OXNaxaeHUs APeHaXHbIN HacoC BKITKYaeTcs,
3arem octaHasnuneaetcs. MNogoxante NpUMEpPHO 3 MUHYTHI.
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7. U\cnpaBneHue Henonaaok

BosHukna npobnema?

Bot pewerue. (Mpubop paboTtaeT HopMarbHO.)

ypOBeHb LymMma npesBbillaeT ypOBEHb, yKaSaHHbIIZ B TEXHUYECKNX
XapakTepuctukax.

B YpoBeHb paboyero 3Byka B NMOMELLEHNN 3aBUCUT OT aKyCTUKM
KOHKPETHOTO NMOMELLIeHUs!, Kak NokasaHo B crieaytoLei Tabnuue, n aToT
YPOBEHb BYAET BbILLE, YEM YKa3aHO B TEXHUYECKUX XapaKTEpPUCTHKaX,
KOTOpble GbITM U3MePEHbI B 9XOHEraTUBHOM NMOMELLEHUM.

MowmeLueHms ¢ O6blYHbIE MomeLyerms ¢
BbICOK/M YPOBHEM | MOMELLIEHMS] HU3KM YPOBHEM
MOrmOLLEHNs Luyma NOrMOLLEHNS Lyma
Mpumepsbl Cryauns MpremHas, Odwmc,
MECTOMONOXEHNS | pagvoBeLLaHus, BECTMOIONb FOCTUHWUYHBIN
My3blKarnbHas | roOCTUHULbI U T.4. HoMep
cTYyaus v T.4.
YpoBHM Wwyma or3p07nb oT 6 go 10 b ot 9 o 13 gb

Ha nyssTe AWCTaHUMOHHOTO YNpaBieHnsi HUYero He oTobpaxaeTcs,
ZUCNnel TYCKMbIA, U BHYTPEHHWI NpuBop nomnyyaeT curHasbl, ecru
TONMBKO MyMbT AUCTAHLMOHHOIO YNpaBneHust HaxoauTcst BrnsKo.

B BaTtapelikvu paspsiKeHbl.
B3ameHuTe 6ataperiku 1 HaxmuTe kHomnky Reset (C6poc).

B Ecnu nocne 3ameHbl 6aTapeek HAYEro He nosiBnsieTcst, ybeanTecs,
41O GaTaperikv BCTaBrneHbl C CobnogeHnem nonspHocTy (+, —).

Jlamna pa6OTbI OKOJ10 NpuemMHuKa nynera AUCTaHUMOHHOIO yrnpasreHusa
Ha BHYTpEHHEM np|/|60pe Muraert.

B Bknounnach yHKLMA CAMOANArHOCTUKM ANst 3aluThl KOHAULIMOHEpa.

B He nbiTaiiTeCb OTPEMOHTUPOBATL AaHHOE 060PYAOBaHUE CAMOCTOSITENBHO.
HeMmenneHHo OTKIYMTE NUTaHWe 1 06paTUTeCh K CBOEMY MOCTaBLLKY.
0O6s13aTeNnbHO COOBLLMTE NOCTaBLUMKY HaUMEHOBaHUE MOAENN.

W3 BHyTpeHHero npubopa nepvoamnyeckn ayet Tennblii BO34YyX, XOTS
PEXUM OTOMMEHMS BBIKITOYEH MW BbIGPAH PeXUM BeHTUSTOpA.

B Koraa apyroi BHyTPEHHUI Npubop paboTaeT B pexuMe OTONeHus,
BpPeMsi OT BPEMEHMW OTKPbIBAETCS Y 3aKpbIBAETCSA PerynvpytoLLmnii knana,
4TO NOAAEPXKMBAET CTAOUINBHOCTL CUCTEMbI KOHAWLIMOHNPOBaHKS
BO37yxa. Yepes HEKOTOPOE BPEMS OH BbIKITHOYUTCS.

* Ecnu n3-3a 3T0ro B kOMHaTe HebonbLLIOro pa3Mepa 1 T.4.
NOBBICUTCS OKpYXatoLasa TeMnepaTypa, BPEMEHHO BbIKIOUNTE
BHYTPEHHUIA Npnbop.

[unana3oH napamMeTpoB NPUMEHEeHUs:

[vana3oH paboyvx TemnepaTtyp Ans BHYTPEHHEro 1 Ans BHelUHero npubopos cepun Y, R2, Multi-S yka3aH Huxe.

VAN MpenynpexaeHue:

Ecnu KOHOULUUOHep paGOTaeT, HO NMpU 3TOM He oxnaxaaeTt Unu He oﬁorpeBaeT (B 3aBMCUMOCTHU OT Mo.qenu) nomMetlieHue, OﬁpaTMTer K
BaLuemy Aunepy, Tak Kak 3TO MOXeT cBUAeTesibCTBOBaThb o6 yTeuke XnapareHTa. Mocne BbINONHEHUAA PEMOHTHbIX pa60T obsizaTenbHO
cnpal.uuBaﬁTe npegcrasutens cny)KGbl Tex06cny)KMBava O HanM4yuun vnnu oTCyTCTBUMU YTEUKU XNnagareHTta.

XnapareHT, 3anpaBnieHHbI B CUCTEMY KOHAULMOHEepa, He NpeAcTaBnsieT onacHOCTU AN 340poBbA. O6bLIYHO YTeukM XnagareHTa He

HabnioaaeTcs, ogHaKo B clly4yae yTe4yku rasa xnagareHta BHyTpU noMeLleHUs U ero nocrneayroulero KOHTakKrta ¢ orHemM TenjfioBeHTUnNATopa,
oTonuTens NoOMeLeHUNn, NeYn u T. A. npoucxoaunTt oGpasoBaHMe BpegHbIX Ans 340poBbsA BeleCTB.
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8. TexHMYecKne xapakTepuCcTUKu
. _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

Mopenb PKFY-P63VKM-E | PKFY-P100VKM-E

OnekTtponutaHue (HanpsixeHnue/YactoTa) <B/l"y> ~N/220-230-240/50, 220/60

MowHocTb (OxnaxaeHne/O6orpes) <kBT> 7,1/8,0 | 11,2/12,5

[abaputbl (BbicoTa) <Mm> 365

abaputsbl (LvpuHa) <Mm> 1170

abaputbl (My6uHa) <Mm> 295

Macca Hetto <Kr> 22

CKOpOCTb ABMKEHNS BO3AYLLHOMO NoTOKa B BEHTUNSTOPE 16-20 20-25

(Huskasn-Bbicokas) <M3/MUH>

YpoBeHb Wwyma (Huskas-Bbicokast) <pb> 39-43 41-49

Mopgenb PLFY-P15VCM-E3 | PLFY-P20VCM-E3 | PLFY-P25VCM-E3 | PLFY-P32VCM-E3 | PLFY-P40VCM-E3

OnekTponutanne (HanpsxeHnne/Yactora) <B/l'y> ~N/220-230-240/50

MowwHocTb (OxnaxaeHne/O6orpes) <kBr> 1,719 | 2205 | 2832 | 3640 | 4550

abaputhbl (BbicoTa) <MM> 208 (20)

abaputsbl (LnpuHa) <Mm> 570 (650)

abaputbl (My6uHa) <Mm> 570 (650)

Macca Hetto <Kkr> 15 (3) 16,5 (3)

CKOpPOCTb ABWXKEHWUSI BO3AYLLHOIO NOTOKA B BEHTUNATOPE 8-8,5-9 8-9-10 8-9-11

(Hu3kun-CpegHun-Boicokuin) <M¥/MUH>

YpoBeHsb wyma (Huskuii-CpegHuii-Beicokuin) <pb> 28-30-31 28-31-35 | 28-31-37 29-33-38 | 30-34-39

Mogenb PCFY-P40VKM-E_| PCFY-P63VKM-E_| PCFY-P100VKM-E | PCFY-P125VKM-E

OnekTponutaHue (Hanpsxenne/YactoTa) <B/l'y> ~/N 220-230-240/50, 220/60

MotuHocTb (Oxnaxaerne/O6orpes) <kBT> 4,5/5,0 | 7,1/8,0 | 11,2/112,5 | 14,0/16,0

abapwuthbl (BbicoTa) <MMm> 230

abapwuthbl (LnprHa) <Mm> 960 | 1280 | 1600

[abaputbl (My6uHa) <MM> 680

Macca Hetto <Kkr> 24 32 36 38

CKOpOCTb ABVKEHNSI BO3AYLLUHOMO NOTOKA B BEHTUNATOPE

(Hmfmn-cienumz-Cpeﬁlgm1-Bucomn) T s 10-11-12-13 14-15-16-18 21-24-26-28 21-24-27-31

YpoBeHb wyma (Huskuit-CpenHnin2-CpegHnii1-Beicokuin)<ab> 29-32-34-36 31-33-35-37 36-38-41-43 36-39-42-44
L'IpmmeanMe

Paboyasi Temnepatypa BHyTpeHHero npubopa.
Pexum oxnaxpaerus: 15°C WB - 24°C WB
Pexwum o6orpesa: 15°C DB - 27°C DB

*1 MowHocTb Ans pexumoB OxnaxaeHns/OborpeBa npefcTaBnset cobo MakcMmanbHoe 3aH4eHre npu pabote Npnbopa B CneayoLmnx YCroBusX:
OxnaxpaeHve: Temnepatypa B nomelleHnmn 27 °C DB/19 °C WB, Temnepatypa cHapyxwu 35 °C DB
O6orpeB: Temnepatypa B nomeleHumn 20 °C DB, Temnepatypa cHapyxu 7 °C DB/6 °C WB

*2 B ckobkax ( ) ykasaHbl MOKa3aHusi maHenm.
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EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI
EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING OEKNAPALINA COOTBETCTBMA HOPMAM EC
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE AHAQZH MIZTOTHTAZ EK EG-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CONSUMER PRODUCTS (THAILAND) CO., LTD.
AMATA NAKORN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 700/406 MOO 7, TAMBON DON HUA ROH, AMPHUR MUANG, CHONBURI 20000, THAILAND

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:

erklart hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Warmepumpen fiir das hausliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes a chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés a un usage dans des environnements résidentiels,
commerciaux et d’industrie légére :

verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiéle, commerciéle en licht-industriéle omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand
beschreven:

por la presente declara bajo su Unica responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuacion para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales
y de industria ligera:

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all’'utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, com-
merciali e semi-industriali:

HE TO TTAPOV TTIOTOTIOIEI ME QTTOKAEIOTIKA TNG €uBUVN ATl OI Ta KAIPATIOTIKA Kol O avTAieg BE€pUavang TTou TTEPIYPAPOVTAl TTOPAKATW Yia XPAON OF OIKIaKO, ETTAYYEAUATIKO Kal EAAPPIAg
Bropnyaviag epiBaAlovTa:

através da presente declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de industria ligeira:
erklzerer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlaeg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsomrader og inden for let industri:

intygar harmed att luftkonditioneringarna och varmepumparna som beskrivs nedan foér anvandning i bostader, kommersiella miljder och latta industriella miljoer:

ev, ticaret ve hafif sanayi ortamlarinda kullanim amagli Uretilen ve asagida agiklanan klima ve isitma pompalariyla ilgili asagidaki hususlari yalnizca kendi sorumlulugunda beyan eder:
HacTosILLMM 3asiBnsieT 1 GepeT Ha cebs UCKMIoUNTENbHYI0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ TO, YTO KOHAWLIMOHEPDI U TEMMOBbLIE HACOCHI, OMMCAHHBIE HYXKE W NpefHa3HaueHHble Ans aKCnnyaTauum
B XKWITbIX MOMELLEHSX, TOProBbIX 3anax 1 Ha NPeANPUATUASX NIETKON NPOMBbILLEHHOCTY:

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, PKFY-P63VKM-E*, PKFY-P100VKM-E*
PLFY-P15VCM-E*, PLFY-P20VCM-E*, PLFY-P25VCM-E*, PLFY-P32VCM-E*, PLFY-P40VCM-E*
PCFY-P40VKM-E*, PCFY-P63VKM-E*, PCFY-P100VKM-E*, PCFY-P125VKM-E*

*1,,1,2,3,---,9
Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product. Nota: o nimero de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto.
Hinweis: Die Seriennummer befindet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts. Bemaerk: Serienummeret star pa produktets fabriksskilt.
Remarque : Le numéro de série de I'appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit. Obs: Serienumret finns pa produktens namnplat.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product. Not: Seri numarasi trliniin isim plakasinda yer alir.
Nota: El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto. MpumMeyaHue: cepuitHbIi HOMEp ykasaH Ha nacrnopTHoe Tabnuuke usnenvs.

Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto.
Znueiwaon: O oeipiakdg Tou apiBpdg BPioKeTal ATV TTIVAKISA OVOPATOG TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

Directives Directivas
Richtlinien Direktiver
Directives Direktiv
Richtlijnen Direktifler
Directivas [vipekTunBbl
Direttive

Odnyieg

2014/35/EU: Low Voltage

2006/42/EC: Machinery

2014/30/EU: Electromagnetic Compatibility

2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products and Regulation (EU) No 206/2012*
*Only P15/20/25/32/40/50/63/100
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<ENGLISH>
English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.

A CAUTION

<PORTUGUES>
O idioma original é o inglés. As versdes em outros idiomas sdo tradugdes do idio-
ma original.

A CUIDADO

Refrigerant leakage may cause suffocation. Provide ventilation in accordance with EN378-1.
Be sure to wrap insulation around the piping. Direct contact with the bare piping may result
in burns or frostbite.

Never put batteries in your mouth for any reason to avoid accidental ingestion.

Battery ingestion may cause choking and/or poisoning.

Install the unit on a rigid structure to prevent excessive operation sound or vibration.

Noise measurement is carried out in accordance with JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
and ISO 13523(T1).

As fugas de refrigerante podem provocar asfixia. Proporcione ventilagdo de acordo com a
EN378-1.

Certifique-se de que coloca isolamento em redor da tubagem. O contacto directo com a
tubagem pode resultar em queimaduras ou Ulceras causadas pelo frio.

Para evitar uma ingestdo acidental, nunca coloque pilhas na boca.

A ingestao das pilhas pode provocar asfixia e/ou envenenamento.

Instale a unidade numa estrutura rigida para evitar vibragdes ou ruidos excessivos durante
o seu funcionamento.

A medicéo dos ruidos é efectuada de acordo com a JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
e 1SO 13523(T1).

<DEUTSCH>

Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original tber-
setzt.

A VORSICHT

Das Auslaufen von Kaltemittel kann zu Erstickung fihren. Sorgen Sie fir Belliftung geman
der Bestimmung EN378-1.

Sicherstellen, dass die Rohrfiihrung isoliert ist. Direkter Kontakt mit der blanken Rohrfiih-
rung kann zu Verbrennungen oder Erfrierung fiihren.

Nehmen Sie unter keinen Umstanden Batterien in den Mund, um versehentliches Verschlu-
cken zu vermeiden.

Das Verschlucken von Batterien kann zu Erstickung und/oder Vergiftung flihren.

Installieren Sie das Gerat an einer stabilen Struktur, um tGbermafRige Betriebsgerausche
oder Vibration zu vermeiden.

Gerauschmessungen werden gemaf der Bestimmungen JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), und ISO 13523(T1) ausgefiihrt.

<DANSK>
Engelsk er originalen. De andre sprogversioner er oversaettelser af originalen.

A FORSIGTIG

Kelemiddellaekage kan forarsage kvaelning. Serg for ventilation i henhold til EN378-1.

Der skal altid vikles isolering omkring rerene. Direkte kontakt med blotlagte rer kan medfere
forbreending eller forfrysning.

Put aldrig batterier i munden uanset arsag, du kan komme til at sluge dem.

Hvis batterier sluges, kan det medfare kveelning og/eller forgiftning.

Monter enheden pa en fast struktur, sa kraftig lyd og vibration undgas.

Stgjmaling udferes i henhold til JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) og ISO 13523(T1).

<FRANCAIS>
L’anglais est l'original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des tra-
ductions de I'original.

A PRECAUTION

<SVENSKA>
Engelska ar originalspraket. De 6vriga sprakversionerna ar dversattningar av ori-
ginalet.

A FORSIKTIGHET

Une fuite de réfrigérant peut entrainer une asphyxie. Fournissez une ventilation adéquate
en accord avec la norme EN378-1.

Assurez-vous que la tuyauterie est enveloppée d’isolant. Un contact direct avec la tuyaute-
rie nue peut entrainer des brdlures ou des engelures.

Ne mettez jamais des piles dans la bouche pour quelque raison que ce soit pour éviter de les avaler par accident.
Le fait d’ingérer des piles peut entrainer un étouffement et/ou un empoisonnement.

Installez 'unité sur une structure rigide pour prévenir un bruit de fonctionnement et une vibration excessifs.
Les mesures de niveau sonore ont été effectuées en accord avec les normes JIS C9612,
JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) et ISO 13523(T1).

Kéldmedelslackage kan leda till kvavning. Tillhandahall ventilation i enlighet med EN378-1.
Kom ihag att linda isolering runt réren. Direktkontakt med bara rér kan leda till brannskador
eller kdldskador.

Stoppa aldrig batterier i munnen, de kan svéljas av misstag.

Om ett batteri svaljs kan det leda till kvavning och/eller forgiftning.

Montera enheten pa ett stadigt underlag for att férhindra hdga driftljud och vibrationer.
Ljudmatningar har utforts i enlighet med JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) och ISO
13523(T1).

<NEDERLANDS>

Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origi-
neel.

A VOORZICHTIG

Het lekken van koelvloeistof kan verstikking veroorzaken. Zorg voor ventilatie in overeen-
stemming met EN378-1.

Isoleer de leidingen met isolatiemateriaal. Direct contact met de onbedekte leidingen kan
leiden tot brandwonden of bevriezing.

Stop nooit batterijen in uw mond om inslikking te voorkomen.

Het inslikken van batterijen kan verstikking of vergiftiging veroorzaken.

Installeer het apparaat op een stabiele structuur om overmatig lawaai of trillingen te voorkomen.
Geluidsmetingen worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), en ISO 13523(T1).

<TURKCE>

Asli Ingilizce’dir. Diger dillerdeki siiriimler aslinin gevirisidir.

A DIKKAT
Sogutucu sizintisi bogulma tehlikesine yol agabilir. EN378-1’e gore havalandirma saglayin.
Borularin etrafina izolasyon malzemesi kaplamayi unutmayin. Ciplak boruya dogrudan te-
mas etmek yanmaya ve soguk isirmasina neden olabilir.
Yanhslikla yutmamak icin pilleri hicbir nedenle asla agziniza sokmayin.
Pil yutmak bogulmaya ve/veya zehirlenmeye neden olabilir.
Asiri galisma sesinin veya titresimin olusmamasi igin Uniteyi sert bir yapi Gzerine kurun.
Ses olclimi JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1), ve ISO 13523(T1) standartlarina gére
yapilir.

<ESPANOL>

El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demas idiomas
son traducciones del original.

A CUIDADO

<PYCCKUIN>

A3blkoM opurmHana siBNseTcsa aHrnuncknii. Bepcumn Ha apyrux asbikax ABNSIOTCA
nepeBoaOM OpuUrMHana.

Las pérdidas de refrigerante pueden causar asfixia. Se debe proporcionar la ventilacion
determinada en EN378-1.

Asegurese de colocar el aislante alrededor de las tuberias. El contacto directo con la tube-
ria puede ocasionar quemaduras o congelacion.

Para evitar una ingestién accidental, no coloque las pilas en su boca bajo ningiin concepto.
La ingestion de las pilas puede causar asfixia y/o envenenamiento.

Coloque la unidad en una estructura rigida para evitar que se produzcan sonidos o vibra-
ciones excesivos debidos a su funcionamiento.

La medicion de los ruidos se lleva a cabo de acuerdo con JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) y ISO 13523(T1).

A OCTOPOXHO

YTeuka xnajareHTa MOXeT cTaTb NpuiMHol yayibs. OBecneybTe BEHTUNSALMIO B cooTBETCTBIM ¢ EN378-1.
Ob6s3aTtenbHo 06epHUTE TPYObl N30NSALMOHHOM 0BMOTKON. HenocpeacTBEHHbIV KOHTaKT C
HeW3onMpoBaHHbIM TPYGOMNPOBOAOM MOXET NPUBECTU K OXXOram U 0GMOPOXKEHWIO.
Sanpeu.laeTcsi KNacTb 3N1EMEeHTbl MUTaHUsA B POT NO KaKnum 6bl TO HU BbINO npuynHam BO U3-
BexaHne cryyaiHoro npornaTtbiBaHus.

MonagaHve anemeHTa NUTaHUsA B NULLEBAPUTENBHYIO CUCTEMY MOXET CTaTb MPUYUHON yay-
Wbs n/unm OTpaBneHus.

YcTaHaBnvBanTe yCTPOWCTBO Ha XECTKYK CTPYKTYpy BO M3GexaHue Ype3aMepHoro wyma
UK Ype3MepHoii BUBpaLmmn Bo Bpemsi paboTbl.

M3mepeHve Wwyma BbinonHsieTcs B cootBeTcTBum ¢ JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) u
ISO 13523(T1).

<ITALIANO>
Il testo originale € redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappre-
sentano traduzioni dell’originale.

A ATTENZIONE

Perdite di refrigerante possono causare asfissia. Prevedere un ventilazione adeguata in
conformita alla norma EN378-1.

Accertarsi di applicare materiale isolante intorno alle tubature. Il contatto diretto con le tuba-
ture non schermate puo provocare ustioni o congelamento.

Non introdurre in nessun caso le batterie nella bocca onde evitare ingestioni accidentali.
L’ingestione delle batterie pud provocare soffocamento e/o avvelenamento.

Installare I'unita su di una struttura rigida in modo da evitare rumore o vibrazioni eccessivi
durante il funzionamento.

La misurazione del rumore viene effettuata in conformita agli standard JIS C9612, JIS
B8616, ISO 5151(T1) e ISO 13523(T1).

<EAAHNIKA>
H yAwooa tou mpwrtoTtdTrou gival n ayyAikr). O1 ekddoeig GAAWY YAWOoOo WV eival
UETOPPATEIG TOU TTIPWTOTUTTOU.

A MPOZOXH

« H diappor) Tou YUKTIKOU eviEXeTal va TTpokaAéoel ao@utia. PpovTioTe yia Tov e§aepIoUO
oUPewva pe To EN378-1.

BePaiwbeite 611 TUAIGaTE pe HOVWTIKG UAIKG TN owArvwon. H atreuBeiag eTa@n pe Tn yupvn
OWARVWON eVOEXETAI Va TIPOKAAEDEI EYKAUNATA ) KPUOTTAYHATA.

Mnv BaleTe TTOTE TIG UTTATOPIEG OTO OTOPA OAG yia Kavéva AGYo WOTE VA ATTOQUYETE TNV
katé AdBog KaTaTroan Toug.

H katdmmoon PTratapiwy evOEXETal va TTPOKAAETE! TIVIYHO Kai/fy SnAnTtnpicon.

EykataoTAoTe TN povada oe oTabepr) KATAOKEUN WOTE VA ATTOQUYETE TOV £VTOVO X0 Agl-
Toupyiag A Toug kpadaapoug.

H pétpnon BopUBou Tpaypartotroiidnke cuppwva pe Ta JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) kai ISO 13523(T1).




This product is designed and intended for use in the residential,
commercial and light-industrial environment.
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